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SADDLE CREEK PRESERVE 
OF POLK COUNTY 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
c/o Vesta District Services 

250 International Parkway, Suite 208 
Lake Mary, FL  32746 

321-263-0132 
 

  
 
 
 
 

 
Board of Supervisors  
Saddle Creek Preserve of Polk County Community Development District 
 
 
 
 
Dear Board Members: 

The Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Saddle Creek Preserve of Polk County 
Community Development District is scheduled for Tuesday, January 27, 2026 at 6:00 p.m. at 
Auburndale Historic Depot – 120 W Park Street, Auburndale, FL 33823. 

The advanced copy of the agenda for the meeting is attached along with associated documentation for 
your review and consideration.  Any additional support material will be distributed at the meeting. 

Should you have any questions regarding the agenda, please contact the District Manager at (321) 263-
0132 X 536 or hbeckett@vestapropertyservices.com. We look forward to seeing you at the meeting. 

 
Sincerely, 
 

Heath Beckett 
Heath Beckett 
District Manager 
 
 
 
 
CC: Attorney  
 Engineer 
 District Records 
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DRAFT Revised 1/23/2026 Denotes Return to Agenda Link:  

SADDLE CREEK PRESERVE OF POLK COUNTY
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Meeting Date: Tuesday, January 27, 2026 Join via Computer or Mobile App 
Time: 6:00 p.m. 

Location: Auburndale Historic Depot 
120 W Park Street 
Auburndale, FL 33823 

Dial-in Number: 1-904-348-0776 
Phone Conference ID: 684 257 747# 

(Mute/Unmute: *6) 
 (Raise/Lower Hand: *5) 

Agenda 
The full draft agenda packet may be requested no earlier than 7 days prior to the meeting 

date by emailing sconley@vestapropertyservices.com

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS: ROLL CALL 
Supervisors Present Teams Absent 
Vickie Davis (1) 
Erica Miro Smith (2-C) 
Angela Martinez (3) 
Veronica Thomas (4-VC) 
Abby Morrobel (5) 

Staff/Vendors 
Heath Beckett, Vesta District Services 
Michael Bush, Vesta District Services 
Grace Rinaldi, Kilinski Van Wyk 
Tom Amaden, Landmark Engineering 
Katie Vander Meade, Landmark Engineering 
Chuck Burnite, GHS Environmental 
Ray Bobrowiecki, Fast Property Services 

l

EXHIBIT 1 

EXHIBIT 2 

EXHIBIT 3 

EXHIBIT 4 

EXHIBIT 5 

EXHIBIT 6 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS: 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS: 

AUDIENCE COMMENTS – Agenda Items
(Limited to 3 Minutes Per Person)

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE 

A. Aquatic Maintenance – Chuck Burnite, GHS Environmental

B. Landscape Maintenance – Raymond Bobrowiecki, Fast Property Services

1. Consideration of Fast Property Services Proposal #FSP-EST-3145 -
Irrigation Repair - $750.00

C. Field Operations – Michael Bush, Vesta District Services

1. Consideration of Averett Septic Tanks Proposal #261466 to Replace
One (1) Pump at Red Loop Lift Station - $7,317.83

2. Consideration of Averett Septic Tanks Proposals for Monthly Lift
Station Preventative Maintenance Services (Total: $4,200.00/Year)

a. #261495 Yellow Trail - $125.00/mo

b. #261496 Bridle Booster - $100.00/mo

c. #261497 Red Loop - $125.00/mo

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NDg4OGNmZDgtZmY1YS00NWExLTg4YzAtMWFmODU2Y2YwMmVl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228af87444-20b6-4d0d-8eb0-34a4747a03fd%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b972186f-9719-4b44-bdb6-31b88894beeb%22%7d
mailto:sconley@vestapropertyservices.com
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS: OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE (Continued) 

EXHIBIT 7 

EXHIBIT 8 

EXHIBIT 9 

EXHIBIT 10 

EXHIBIT 11 

l

EXHIBIT 12 

EXHIBIT 13   

WALK-ON EXHIBIT A

D. District Engineer – Todd Amaden/Katie Vander Meade, Landmark
Engineering & Surveying Corp.

1. Discussion on Additional Parking Project Cost Estimate

2. Discussion on Traffic Calming Options – Signage and Devices

E. District Counsel – Grace Rinaldi, Kilinski Van Wyk

1. Adoption of Resolution 2026-05 Requesting Polk County Supervisor
of Elections Conduct District’s General Election in November 2026
and Authorizing Notice of Qualifying Period

F. District Manager – Heath Beckett, Vesta District Services

1. Request for Clarification of Parking Policy

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS: RULES OF PROCEDURE 

A. Public Hearing – Amended and Restated Rules of Procedure

1. Open Public Hearing on Amendments to Rules of Procedure

2. Presentation of Amendments to Rules of Procedure

3. Public Comments

4. Close Public Hearing on Amendments to Rules of Procedure

B. Adoption of Resolution 2026-06, Adopting Amended and Restated Rules of
Procedure

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS: SUPERVISOR REQUESTS 

A. Discussion on Vesta Pro and Maintenance App (Miro Smith)

B. Discussion on Pool Area Landscape Replenishment (Miro Smith)

C. Discussion on District Engineer Services (Miro Smith)

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS: CONSENT AGENDA 

A. Approval of the Minutes of the Board of Supervisors Regular Meeting Held
November 25, 2025

B. Acceptance of the Unaudited Financial Reports

1. November 2025

2. December 2025

C. Ratification of Approval of Fast Property Services Proposal for Fallen
Debris Removal - $225.00

DRAFT Revised 1/23/2026 

AUDIENCE COMMENTS – New Business/Non-Agenda Items
(Limited to 3 Minutes Per Person)

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS: 
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS: NEXT MEETING QUORUM CHECK 

In Person Virtually Not 
Vickie Davis 
Erica Miro Smith 
Angela Martinez 
Veronica Thomas 
Abby Morrobel 

Tuesday, February 24, 2026 
at 6:00 p.m. 
Auburndale Historic Depot 
120 W Park Street 
Auburndale, FL 33823 

lDRAFT Revised 1/23/2026 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS: 

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS: 

ACTION ITEMS SUMMARY 
(To be Included in the Meeting Minutes)

ADJOURNMENT 
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1A
1B
1C
2

2A
3A
3B
3C
3D
3E

4

Photos 1 and 2: Picture of north tip of Pond 4 located at the Yellow Trail 
roundabout discussed at the November 2025 CDD meeting. Also, recommend 

vegetation around MES 4A Inv be cleared and this area to be treated quarterly to 
allow unobstructed water flow from pond. Will discuss at next CDD meeting (See 

Photos 3 and 4).

5
Recommend vegetation around MES 5A Inv be cleared and this area to be 

treated quarterly to allow unobstructed water flow from pond. Will discuss at 
next CDD meeting.

6A
Recommend vegetation around MES 6A Inv be cleared and this area to be 

treated quarterly to allow unobstructed water flow from pond. Will discuss at 
next CDD meeting.

6B
Recommend vegetation around MES 6B Inv be cleared and this area to be 

treated quarterly to allow unobstructed water flow from pond. Will discuss at 
next CDD meeting.

Tract A
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Item Description Quantity Price Amount

Monthly PM Monthly PM 1 $100.00 $100.00

Bill to
Heath Becket
250 International Pkwy Suite 208
Lake Mary, Florida 32746

Ship to
Bridle Booster
4283 Bridle Booster Way
Auburndale, Florida 33801

Work Order Description
Quote is to perform Monthly PM services
Services include checking and logging amps and hours on pumps, cleaning and cycling floats to ensure proper function, removing
trash from wet well (please note that if the trash and/or grease is excessive a pump truck will be needed), checking all components
inside panel box, and before and after pictures of every service.

Quote #: q261496

Subtotal:  $100.00

Tax:  $0.00

Total:  $100.00

Payments:  $0.00

Averett Septic Tank Company Inc
PO Box 266
Eaton Park, FL 33840

Phone: (863) 665­1748
tlister@averettseptic.com
www.averettseptic.com
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Item Description Quantity Price Amount

Monthly PM Monthly PM 1 $125.00 $125.00

Bill to
Heath Becket
250 International Pkwy Suite 208
Lake Mary, Florida 32746

Ship to
Saddle Creek Preserve CDD Yellow Tr
1624 Yellow Trail
Lakeland, Florida 33801

Work Order Description
Quote is to perform Monthly PM services 
Services include checking and logging amps and hours on pumps, cleaning and cycling floats to ensure proper function, removing
trash from wet well (please note that if the trash and/or grease is excessive a pump truck will be needed), checking all components
inside panel box, and before and after pictures of every service.

Quote #: q261495

Subtotal:  $125.00

Tax:  $0.00

Total:  $125.00

Payments:  $0.00

Averett Septic Tank Company Inc
PO Box 266
Eaton Park, FL 33840

Phone: (863) 665­1748
tlister@averettseptic.com
www.averettseptic.com

Page 1 of 1  l



Item Description Quantity Price Amount

Heath Becket Saddle Creek Preserve CDD

Quote #: q261466
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Item Description Quantity Price Amount

Monthly PM Monthly PM 1 $125.00 $125.00

Bill to
Heath Becket
250 International Pkwy Suite 208
Lake Mary, Florida 32746

Ship to
Saddle Creek Preserve CDD
1604 Red Loop
Auburndale, Florida 33801

Work Order Description
Quote is to perform Monthly PM services
Services include checking and logging amps and hours on pumps, cleaning and cycling floats to ensure proper function, removing
trash from wet well (please note that if the trash and/or grease is excessive a pump truck will be needed), checking all components
inside panel box, and before and after pictures of every service.

Quote #: q261497

Subtotal:  $125.00

Tax:  $0.00

Total:  $125.00

Payments:  $0.00

Averett Septic Tank Company Inc
PO Box 266
Eaton Park, FL 33840

Phone: (863) 665­1748
tlister@averettseptic.com
www.averettseptic.com

Page 1 of 1  l
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RESOLUTION 2026-03 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE SADDLE 

CREEK PRESERVE OF POLK COUNTY COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT IMPLEMENTING SECTION 

190.006(3)(A)2.C., FLORIDA STATUTES AND INSTRUCTING THE POLK 

COUNTY SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS TO CONDUCT THE 

DISTRICT’S GENERAL ELECTION; PROVIDING FOR 

COMPENSATION; SETTING FORTH THE TERMS OF OFFICE; 

AUTHORIZING NOTICE OF THE QUALIFYING PERIOD; AND 

PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

WHEREAS, the Saddle Creek Preserve of Polk County Community Development District 

(the “District”) is a local unit of special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to 

Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, being situated entirely within Polk County, Florida; 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the District (the “Board”) seeks to implement 

Section 190.006(3)(a)2.c., Florida Statutes, and to instruct the Supervisor of Elections for Polk 

County, Florida (“Supervisor of Elections”), to conduct the District’s elections by the qualified 

electors of the District at the 2026 general election (“General Election”). 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

OF THE SADDLE CREEK PRESERVE OF POLK COUNTY COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

 

1. CURRENT BOARD MEMBERS.  The Board is currently made up of the 

following individuals, seats and terms: 

  

Seat Number Supervisor Term Expiration Date 

1 Vickie Davis November 2028 

2 Erica Miro Smith November 2026 

3 Angela Martinez November 2026 

4 Veronica Thomas November 2026 

5 Abby Morrobel November 2028 

 

 

 2. GENERAL ELECTION SEATS. Seat __ and Seat __ with terms expiring in 

November 2026 are scheduled for the General Election in November 2026. The District Manager 

is hereby authorized to notify the Supervisor of Elections of the seats subject to General Election 

for the current election year, and for each subsequent election year.  

 

 3. QUALIFICATION PROCESS. For each General Election, all candidates shall 

qualify for individual seats in accordance with Section 99.061, Florida Statutes, and must also be 

a qualified elector of the District. A qualified elector is any person at least 18 years of age who is 

a citizen of the United States, a legal resident of the State of Florida and of the District, and who 

l
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is registered to vote with the Polk County Supervisor of Elections. Campaigns shall be conducted 

in accordance with Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

 

 4. COMPENSATION. Each member of the Board is entitled to receive $200 per 

meeting for their attendance; up to a maximum of $4,800 per year. 

 

 5. TERM OF OFFICE. The term of office for the individuals to be elected to the 

Board in the General Election is four (4) years.  The newly elected Board members shall assume 

office on the second Tuesday following the election. 

 

 6. REQUEST TO SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS. The District hereby requests 

that the Supervisor of Elections conduct the District’s General Election in November 2026, and 

for each subsequent General Election unless otherwise directed by the District Manager. The 

District understands that it will be responsible to pay for its proportionate share of the General 

Election cost and agrees to pay same within a reasonable time after receipt of an invoice from the 

Supervisor of Elections.   

 

 7. PUBLICATION. The District Manager is directed to publish a notice of the 

qualifying period for each General Election, in a form substantially similar to Exhibit A attached 

hereto. 

 

 8. SEVERABILITY. The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more 

provisions of this Resolution shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining portions 

of this Resolution, or any part thereof. 

 

 9. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall become effective upon its passage. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 27th day of January 2026. 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

 

________________________________ 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary 

SADDLE CREEK PRESERVE OF POLK 

COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

DISTRICT 

 

 

__________________________________________ 
Chairperson/Vice Chairperson, Board of Supervisors 

 

 

 

Exhibit A: Sample Notice of Qualifying Period  

l
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EXHIBIT A 

SAMPLE NOTICE OF QUALIFYING PERIOD 

 

NOTICE OF QUALIFYING PERIOD FOR CANDIDATES 

FOR THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF  

SADDLE CREEK PRESERVE OF POLK COUNTY 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Notice is hereby given that the qualifying period for candidates for the office of Supervisor 

of Saddle Creek Preserve of Polk County Community Development District will commence at 

noon on Monday, June 8, 2026, and close at noon on Friday, June 12, 2026.  Candidates must 

qualify for the office of Supervisor with the Polk County Supervisor of Elections located at 250 S 

Broadway Avenue, Bartow, Florida 33830. The Supervisor of elections may be contacted by 

phone at (863) 534-5888. All candidates shall qualify for individual seats in accordance with 

Section 99.061, Florida Statutes, and must also be a “qualified elector” of the District, as defined 

in Section 190.003, Florida Statutes.  A “qualified elector” is any person at least 18 years of age 

who is a citizen of the United States, a legal resident of the State of Florida and of the District, and 

who is registered to vote with the Polk County Supervisor of Elections.  Campaigns shall be 

conducted in accordance with Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

Saddle Creek Preserve of Polk County Community Development District has two (2) seats 

up for election, specifically Seats__ and __.  Each seat carries a four (4)-year term of office.  

Elections are non-partisan and will be held at the same time as the general election on November 

3, 2026, and in the manner prescribed by law for general elections. 

For additional information, please contact the Polk County Supervisor of Elections. 

 

Publish on or before ____________, 2026* 

 
*Note to District Manager – Deadline is at least two weeks before the start of the qualifying period. 

l
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From: SADDLECR@CiraMail.com <SADDLECR@CiraMail.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, January 6, 2026 7:16 PM 

To: Heath Beckett <hbeckett@vestapropertyservices.com> 

Subject: Fwd: Re: Community Update: Parking Guidelines 

  

Hi Heath, 

I am forwarding the communication that was distributed to the Saddle Creek community regarding the 

CDD’s no-street-parking rule (see thread below). The Board shared your contact information with me. 

While I have your attention, I wanted to confirm my understanding that the streets, aprons, and sidewalks 

are CDD property. With the no-street-parking rule in place, are homeowners permitted to parallel park on 

the apron, or is that not an allowed option? 

Thank you for your time and guidance. 

Sheryl Rodriguez LCAM | Community Association Manager 

Orlando Market  

270 W. Plant Street | Suite 340 | Winter Garden, FL, 34787 

O: 866.473.2573 x1710 

RealManage.com  

 

 You don't often get email from saddlecr@ciramail.com. Learn why this is important   

l

mailto:SADDLECR@CiraMail.com
mailto:SADDLECR@CiraMail.com
mailto:hbeckett@vestapropertyservices.com
mailto:saddlecr@ciramail.com
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification
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MEMORANDUM 
 
To: Board of Supervisors; District Staff 
 
From: Kilinski | Van Wyk PLLC 
 
Date: September 1, 2025 
 
Re: Updated Provisions of the District’s Rules of Procedure 
 
 

Please find attached to this memorandum an updated version of the previously adopted 
Rules of Procedure (“Rules”). Revisions were made to maintain consistency between the Rules 
and current Florida law, including statutory changes adopted in the 2025 Legislative Session, as 
well as to facilitate greater efficiency in the operation of the District. An explanation of each 
material change to the Rules is provided below.  Minor formatting or proofreading changes are not 
summarized. Should you have any questions regarding the revisions to the Rules, please do not 
hesitate to contact your KVW attorney. 

Business Hours 

Language was added to Rules 1.0(3) and 3.11(1)(d) to clarify that the normal business 
hours of the District are 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding holidays.  

Public Meetings, Hearings, and Workshops 

 Language was added to Rule 1.3(1)(d) to provide an earlier deadline for individuals to 
request accommodations for meeting participation. An individual requiring special 
accommodations to participate in the meeting, hearing, or workshop must contact the office of the 
District Manager at least three (3) business days prior to the scheduled meeting, hearing, or 
workshop. 

 Language was added to Rule 1.3(3) to provide examples of what may constitute “good 
cause” to amend a meeting agenda. 

 Language was added to Rule 1.3(6) to require that the notice for an emergency meeting 
include the specific reasons for the emergency meeting. 

Notice of Rule Development 

 Rule 2.0(2) was revised to reflect the recent legislative change requiring the Notice of Rule 
Development to be published at least seven (7) days prior to the notice of rulemaking and thirty-
five (35) days prior to the public hearing on the proposed rule. Rule 2.0(2) was also revised to 
require the Notice of Rule Development to include the following: (1) the grant of rulemaking 
authority for the proposed rule and the law being implemented; and (2) the proposed rule number. 

 

l



Notices of Rulemaking 

Rule 2.0(3) was also revised to reflect the recent legislative changes requiring the Notice 
of Rulemaking to include the following: (1) the proposed rule number; (2) the name, email address, 
and telephone number of the staff member who may be contacted regarding the intended action; 
and (3) the website where the statement of estimated regulatory costs may be viewed in its entirety, 
if applicable.  

Rule 2.0(3) was further revised to require any material proposed to be incorporated by 
reference be available for inspection and copying by the public at the time of publication of the 
Notice of Rulemaking and to permit the Notice of Rulemaking to be delivered electronically to all 
persons named in the proposed rule or who have requested advance notice of rulemaking. 

Petitions to Initiate Rulemaking 

Rule 2.0(5) was revised to require the District’s Board of Supervisors to initiate rulemaking 
proceedings within thirty (30) calendar days of receiving a petition to initiate rulemaking 
proceedings, in accordance with Florida Statutes.  

Emergency Rule Adoption 

Rule 2.0(8) was amended to permit the District’s Board of Supervisors to adopt an 
emergency rule if it is necessitated by immediate danger to the public health, safety, or welfare, or 
if the Legislature authorizes the Board of Supervisors to adopt emergency rules. Notice of the 
emergency rules must include the Board of Supervisors’ findings of immediate danger, necessity, 
and procedural fairness or a citation to the grant of emergency rulemaking authority. 

Rule Variances 

Rule 2.0(12)(a) was amended to include safety-related concerns as an example of a 
“substantial hardship” which could justify a rule variance.  

Competitive Purchases 

Rule 3.0(3) was revised to incorporate the recent legislative change that prohibits the 
District from penalizing a bidder for performing a larger volume of construction work for the 
District or rewarding a bidder for performing a smaller volume of construction work for the District 
on a public works project as defined in Section 255.0992, Florida Statutes. A public works project 
is defined as “an activity that is paid for with any local or state-appropriated funds and that consists 
of the construction, maintenance, repair, renovation, remodeling, or improvement of a building, 
road, street, sewer, storm drain, water system, site development, irrigation system, reclamation 
project, gas or electrical distribution system, gas or electrical substation, or other facility, project, 
or portion thereof owned in whole or in part by any political subdivision.” A public works project 
does not include the provision of goods, services, or work incidental to the public works project, 
such as security services, janitorial services, landscape services, maintenance services, or any other 
services that do not require a construction contracting license or involve supplying or carrying 
construction materials for a public works project. 

l



Auditor Selection Committee Notices 

Rule 3.2(6) was revised to require seven (7) days’ notice of Auditor Selection Committee 
meetings, in accordance with Florida Law regarding meeting notices.  

Purchase of Insurance 

Rule 3.3(2)(g) was amended to remove “geographic location” from the list of evaluation 
criteria for the purchase of insurance. 

Construction Contract Bids 

Rule 3.5(2)(e) was amended to clarify that mistakes in arithmetic extension of pricing may 
be corrected by the Board provided such corrections do not result in a material change to the bid 
amount or create an unfair advantage.  

Emergency Construction Service Purchases 

Rule 3.5(5) was amended to clarify the circumstances under which the District may 
undertake an emergency purchase of construction services.  

Bid Protests 

Rules 3.11(4) and (5) were amended to provide additional details regarding the required 
procedures for bid protests. 

Facsimile Notices, Generally 

Changes were made throughout the Rules to remove facsimile as a method of notice and 
to add electronic mail as an acceptable method of notice where permitted by law. 

l
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RULES OF PROCEDURE 
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Rule 1.0 General. 

(1) The Saddle Creek Preserve of Polk County Community Development District

(“District”) was created pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 190 of the Florida

Statutes, and was established to provide for the ownership, operation,

maintenance, and provision of various capital facilities and services within its

jurisdiction. The purpose of these rules (“Rules”) is to describe the general

operations of the District.

(2) Definitions located within any section of these Rules shall be applicable within all

other sections, unless specifically stated to the contrary.

(3) Unless specifically permitted by a written agreement with the District, the District

does not accept documents filed by electronic mail or facsimile transmission.

Filings are only accepted during normal business hours, which are 9:00 a.m. to 5:00

p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding holidays.

(4) A Rule of the District shall be effective upon adoption by affirmative vote of the

District Board.  After a Rule becomes effective, it may be repealed or amended only

through the rulemaking procedures specified in these Rules.  Notwithstanding, the

District may immediately suspend the application of a Rule if the District

determines that the Rule conflicts with Florida law.  In the event that a Rule

conflicts with Florida law and its application has not been suspended by the District,

such Rule should be interpreted in the manner that best effectuates the intent of the

Rule while also complying with Florida law.  If the intent of the Rule absolutely

cannot be effectuated while complying with Florida law, the Rule shall be

automatically suspended.
Specific Authority:  §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), Fla. Stat. 

Law Implemented:  §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), Fla. Stat. 

l
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Rule 1.1 Board of Supervisors; Officers and Voting. 

(1) Board of Supervisors. The Board of Supervisors of the District (“Board”) shall

consist of five (5) members. Members of the Board (“Supervisors”) appointed by

ordinance or rule or elected by landowners must be citizens of the United States of

America and residents of the State of Florida.  Supervisors elected or appointed by

the Board to elector seats must be citizens of the United States of America, residents

of the State of Florida and of the District and registered to vote with the Supervisor

of Elections of the county in which the District is located and for those elected,

shall also be qualified to run by the Supervisor of Elections.  The Board shall

exercise the powers granted to the District under Florida law.

(a) Supervisors shall hold office for the term specified by Section 190.006 of

the Florida Statutes. If, during the term of office, any Board member(s)

vacates their office, the remaining member(s) of the Board shall fill the

vacancies by appointment for the remainder of the term(s). If three or more

vacancies exist at the same time, a quorum, as defined herein, shall not be

required to appoint replacement Board members.

(b) Three (3) members of the Board shall constitute a quorum for the purposes

of conducting business, exercising powers and all other purposes.  A Board

member shall be counted toward the quorum if physically present at the

meeting, regardless of whether such Board member is prohibited from, or

abstains from, participating in discussion or voting on a particular item.

(c) Action taken by the Board shall be upon a majority vote of the members

present, unless otherwise provided in the Rules or required by law.  Subject

to Rule 1.3(10), a Board member participating in the Board meeting by

teleconference or videoconference shall be entitled to vote and take all other

action as though physically present.

(d) Unless otherwise provided for by an act of the Board, any one Board

member may attend a mediation session on behalf of the Board.  Any

agreement resulting from such mediation session must be approved

pursuant to subsection (1)(c) of this Rule.

(2) Officers. At the first Board meeting held after each election where the newly elected

members take office, the Board shall select a Chairperson, Vice-Chairperson,

Secretary, Assistant Secretary, and Treasurer.

(a) The Chairperson must be a member of the Board.  If the Chairperson resigns

from that office or ceases to be a member of the Board, the Board shall

select a Chairperson.  The Chairperson serves at the pleasure of the Board.

The Chairperson shall be authorized to execute resolutions and contracts on

the District’s behalf.  The Chairperson shall convene and conduct all

meetings of the Board.  In the event the Chairperson is unable to attend a
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meeting, the Vice-Chairperson shall convene and conduct the meeting.  The 

Chairperson or Vice-Chairperson may delegate the responsibility of 

conducting the meeting to the District’s manager (“District Manager”) or 

District Counsel, in whole or in part. 

 

(b)  The Vice-Chairperson shall be a member of the Board and shall have such 

duties and responsibilities as specifically designated by the Board from time 

to time. The Vice-Chairperson has the authority to execute resolutions and 

contracts on the District’s behalf in the absence of the Chairperson.  If the 

Vice-Chairperson resigns from office or ceases to be a member of the 

Board, the Board shall select a Vice-Chairperson. The Vice-Chairperson 

serves at the pleasure of the Board. 

 

(c)  The Secretary of the Board serves at the pleasure of the Board and need not 

be a member of the Board.  The Secretary shall be responsible for 

maintaining the minutes of Board meetings and may have other duties 

assigned by the Board from time to time.  An employee of the District 

Manager may serve as Secretary.  The Secretary shall be bonded by a 

reputable and qualified bonding company in at least the amount of one 

million dollars ($1,000,000), or have in place a fidelity bond, employee theft 

insurance policy, or a comparable product in at least the amount of one 

million dollars ($1,000,000) that names the District as an additional insured. 

 

(d)  The Treasurer need not be a member of the Board but must be a resident of 

the State of Florida.  The Treasurer shall perform duties described in Section 

190.007(2) and (3) of the Florida Statutes, as well as those assigned by the 

Board from time to time.  The Treasurer shall serve at the pleasure of the 

Board. The Treasurer shall either be bonded by a reputable and qualified 

bonding company in at least the amount of one million dollars ($1,000,000), 

or have in place a fidelity bond, employee theft insurance policy, or a 

comparable product in at least the amount of one million dollars 

($1,000,000) that names the District as an additional insured. 

 

(e)  In the event that both the Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson are absent from 

a Board meeting and a quorum is present, the Board may designate one of 

its members or a member of District staff to convene and conduct the 

meeting.  In such circumstances, any of the Board members present are 

authorized to execute agreements, resolutions, and other documents 

approved by the Board at such meeting.  In the event that the Chairperson 

and Vice-Chairperson are both unavailable to execute a document 

previously approved by the Board, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary 

may execute such document. 

 

(f)  The Board may assign additional duties to District officers from time to 

time, which include, but are not limited to, executing documents on behalf 

of the District. 
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(g)  The Chairperson, Vice-Chairperson, and any other person authorized by 

District Resolution may sign checks and warrants for the District, 

countersigned by the Treasurer or other persons authorized by the Board. 

 

(3) Committees. The Board may establish committees of the Board, either on a 

permanent or temporary basis, to perform specifically designated functions. 

Committees may include individuals who are not members of the Board.  Such 

functions may include, but are not limited to, review of bids, proposals, and 

qualifications, contract negotiations, personnel matters, and budget preparation.  

Florida Open Meetings Laws apply to such Committees. 

 

(4) Record Book. The Board shall keep a permanent record book entitled “Record of 

Proceedings,” in which shall be recorded minutes of all meetings, resolutions, 

proceedings, certificates, and corporate acts.  The Records of Proceedings shall be 

located at a District office and shall be available for inspection by the public.   

 

(5) Meetings. For each fiscal year, the Board shall establish a schedule of regular 

meetings, which shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the 

county in which the District is located and filed with the local general-purpose 

governments within whose boundaries the District is located.  All meetings of the 

Board and Committees serving an advisory function shall be open to the public in 

accordance with the provisions of Chapter 286 of the Florida Statutes.   

 

(6) Voting Conflict of Interest.  The Board shall comply with Section 112.3143 of the 

Florida Statutes, so as to ensure the proper disclosure of conflicts of interest on 

matters coming before the Board for a vote.  For the purposes of this section, 

"voting conflict of interest" shall be governed by the Florida Constitution and 

Chapters 112 and 190 of the Florida Statutes, as amended from time to time.  

Generally, a voting conflict exists when a Board member is called upon to vote on 

an item which would inure to the Board member’s special private gain or loss or 

the Board member knows would inure to the special private gain or loss of a 

principal by whom the Board member is retained, the parent organization or 

subsidiary of a corporate principal, a business associate, or a relative including only 

a father, mother, son, daughter, husband, wife, brother, sister, father-in-law, 

mother-in-law, son-in-law, and daughter-in-law. 

 

(a)  When a Board member knows the member has a conflict of interest on a 

matter coming before the Board, the member should notify the Board’s 

Secretary prior to participating in any discussion with the Board on the 

matter.  The Board member shall publicly announce the conflict of interest 

at the meeting.  This announcement shall appear in the minutes.   

 

  If the Board member was elected at a landowner’s election or appointed to 

fill a vacancy of a seat last filled at a landowner’s election, the Board 

member may vote or abstain from voting on the matter at issue.  If the Board 
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member was elected by electors residing within the District, the Board 

member is prohibited from voting on the matter at issue.  In the event that 

the Board member intends to abstain or is prohibited from voting, such 

Board member shall not participate in the discussion on the item subject to 

the vote. 

  

  The Board’s Secretary shall prepare a Memorandum of Voting Conflict 

(Form 8B) which shall then be signed by the Board member, filed with the 

Board’s Secretary, and provided for attachment to the minutes of the 

meeting within fifteen (15) days of the meeting.    

 

(b)  If a Board member inadvertently votes on a matter and later learns he or she 

has a conflict on the matter, the member shall immediately notify the 

Board’s Secretary. Within fifteen (15) days of the notification, the member 

shall file the appropriate Memorandum of Voting Conflict, which will be 

attached to the minutes of the Board meeting during which the vote on the 

matter occurred. The Memorandum of Voting Conflict shall immediately 

be provided to other Board members and shall be read publicly at the next 

meeting held subsequent to the filing of the Memorandum of Voting 

Conflict.  The Board member’s vote is unaffected by this filing. 

 

(c)  It is not a conflict of interest for a Board member, the District Manager, or 

an employee of the District to be a stockholder, officer or employee of a 

landowner or of an entity affiliated with a landowner.   

 

(d)  In the event that a Board member elected at a landowner’s election or 

appointed to fill a vacancy of a seat last filled at a landowner’s election, has 

a continuing conflict of interest, such Board member is permitted to file a 

Memorandum of Voting Conflict at any time in which it shall state the 

nature of the continuing conflict.  Only one such continuing Memorandum 

of Voting Conflict shall be required to be filed for each term the Board 

member is in office. 

 
Specific Authority:  §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), Fla. Stat. 

Law Implemented:  §§ 112.3143, 190.006, 190.007, Fla. Stat. 
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Rule 1.2  District Offices; Public Information and Inspection of Records; Policies; 

Service Contract Requirements; Financial Disclosure Coordination. 

 

(1) District Offices.  Unless otherwise designated by the Board, the official District 

office shall be the District Manager’s office identified by the District Manager.  If 

the District Manager’s office is not located within the county in which the District 

is located, the Board shall designate a local records office within such county which 

shall at a minimum contain, but not be limited to, the following documents: 

 

 (a)  Agenda packages for prior twenty-four (24) months and next meeting; 

 

 (b)  Official minutes of meetings, including adopted resolutions of the Board; 

 

 (c)  Names and addresses of current Board members and District Manager, 

unless such addresses are protected from disclosure by law; 

 

 (d)  Adopted engineer’s reports; 

 

 (e)  Adopted assessment methodologies/reports; 

 

 (f)  Adopted disclosure of public financing; 

 

 (g)  Limited Offering Memorandum for each financing undertaken by the 

District; 

 

 (h)  Proceedings, certificates, bonds given by all employees, and any and all 

corporate acts; 

 

 (i)  District policies and rules; 

 

 (j) Fiscal year end audits; and 

 

 (k) Adopted budget for the current fiscal year. 

 

 The District Manager shall ensure that each District records office contains the 

documents required by Florida law. 

 

(2) Public Records.  District public records include, but are not limited to, all 

documents, papers, letters, maps, books, tapes, photographs, films, sound 

recordings, data processing software, or other material, regardless of the physical 

form, characteristics, or means of transmission, made or received in connection 

with the transaction of official business of the District. All District public records 

not otherwise restricted by law may be copied or inspected at the District Manager’s 

office during regular business hours.  Certain District records can also be inspected 

and copied at the District’s local records office during regular business hours.  All 

written public records requests shall be directed to the Secretary who by these rules 
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is appointed as the District’s records custodian.  Regardless of the form of the 

request, any Board member or staff member who receives a public records request 

shall immediately forward or communicate such request to the Secretary for 

coordination of a prompt response.  The Secretary, after consulting with District 

Counsel as to the applicability of any exceptions under the public records laws, 

shall be responsible for responding to the public records request.  At no time can 

the District be required to create records or summaries of records, or prepare 

opinions regarding District policies, in response to a public records request. 

(3) Service Contracts.  Any contract for services, regardless of cost, shall include

provisions required by law that require the contractor to comply with public records

laws.  The District Manager shall be responsible for initially enforcing all contract

provisions related to a contractor’s duty to comply with public records laws.

(4) Fees; Copies. Copies of public records shall be made available to the requesting

person at a charge of $0.15 per page for one-sided copies and $0.20 per page for

two-sided copies if not more than 8 ½ by 14 inches.  For copies of public records

in excess of the sizes listed in this section and for outside duplication services, the

charge shall be equal to the actual cost of reproduction. Certified copies of public

records shall be made available at a charge of one dollar ($1.00) per page. If the

nature or volume of records requested requires extensive use of information

technology resources or extensive clerical or supervisory assistance, the District

may charge, in addition to the duplication charge, a special service charge that is

based on the cost the District incurs to produce the records requested.  This charge

may include, but is not limited to, the cost of information technology resource,

employee labor, and fees charged to the District by consultants employed in

fulfilling the request.  In cases where the special service charge is based in whole

or in part on the costs incurred by the District due to employee labor, consultant

fees, or other forms of labor, those portions of the charge shall be calculated based

on the lowest labor cost of the individual(s) who is/are qualified to perform the

labor, taking into account the nature andor volume of the public records to be

inspected or copied. The charge may include the labor costs of supervisory and/or

clerical staff whose assistance is required to complete the records request, in

accordance with Florida law.  For purposes of this Rule, the word “extensive” shall

mean that it will take more than 15 minutes to locate, review for confidential

information, copy and re-file the requested material.  In cases where extensive

personnel time is determined by the District to be necessary to safeguard original

records being inspected, the special service charge provided for in this section shall

apply.  If the total fees, including but not limited to special service charges, are

anticipated to exceed twenty-five dollars ($25.00), then, prior to commencing work

on the request, the District will inform the person making the public records request

of the estimated cost, with the understanding that the final cost may vary from that

estimate.  If the person making the public records request decides to proceed with

the request, payment of the estimated cost is required in advance. Should the person

fail to pay the estimate, the District is under no duty to produce the requested

records.  After the request has been fulfilled, additional payments or credits may be
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due. The District is under no duty to produce records in response to future records 

requests if the person making the request owes the District for past unpaid 

duplication charges, special service charges, or other required payments or credits. 

 

(5) Records Retention.  The Secretary of the District shall be responsible for retaining 

the District’s records in accordance with applicable Florida law. 

 

(6) Policies.  The Board may adopt policies related to the conduct of its business and 

the provision of services either by resolution or motion.   

 

(7) Financial Disclosure Coordination.  Unless specifically designated by Board 

resolution otherwise, the Secretary shall serve as the Financial Disclosure 

Coordinator (“Coordinator”) for the District as required by the Florida Commission 

on Ethics (“Commission”).  The Coordinator shall create, maintain and update a 

list of the names, e-mail addresses, physical addresses, and names of the agency of, 

and the office or position held by, all Supervisors and other persons required by 

Florida law to file a statement of financial interest due to theihis or her affiliation 

with the District (“Reporting Individual”).  The Coordinator shall provide this list 

to the Commission by February 1 of each year, which list shall be current as of 

December 31 of the prior year.  Each Supervisor and Reporting Individual shall 

promptly notify the Coordinator in writing if there are any changes to such person’s 

name, e-mail address, or physical address. Each Supervisor and Reporting 

Individual shall promptly notify the Commission in the manner prescribed by the 

Commission if there are any changes to such person’s e-mail address. 

 
Specific Authority:  §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), Fla. Stat. 

Law Implemented:  §§ 112.31446(3), 112.3145(8)(a)1., 119.07, 119.0701, 190.006, Fla. Stat. 
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Rule 1.3 Public Meetings, Hearings, and Workshops. 

 

(1) Notice. Except in emergencies, or as otherwise required by statute or these Rules, 

at least seven (7) days’ public notice shall be given of any public meeting, hearing 

or workshop of the Board. Public notice shall be given by publication in a 

newspaper of general circulation in the District and in the county in which the 

District is located.  “General circulation” means a publication that is printed and 

published at least once a week for the preceding year, offering at least 25% of its 

words in the English language, qualifies as a periodicals material for postal 

purposes in the county in which the District is located, is for sale to the public 

generally, is available to the public generally for the publication of official or other 

notices, and is customarily containing information of a public character or of 

interest or of value to the residents or owners of property in the county where 

published, or of interest or of value to the general public.  The annual meeting notice 

required to be published by Section 189.015 of the Florida Statutes, shall be 

published in a newspaper not of limited subject matter, which is published at least 

five days a week, unless the only newspaper in the county is published less than 

five days a week, and shall satisfy the requirement to give at least seven (7) days’ 

public notice stated herein. Each Notice shall state, as applicable: 

 

(a)  The date, time and place of the meeting, hearing or workshop; 

 

(b)  A brief description of the nature, subjects, and purposes of the meeting, 

hearing, or workshop; 

 

(c)  The District office address for the submission of requests for copies of the 

agenda, as well as a contact name and telephone number for verbal requests 

for copies of the agenda; and 

 

(d)  The following or substantially similar language: “Pursuant to provisions of 

the Americans with Disabilities Act, any person requiring special 

accommodations to participate in this meeting/hearing/workshop is asked 

to advise the District Office at least forty-eight (48) hoursthree (3) business 

days before the meeting/hearing/workshop by contacting the District 

Manager at ________________. If you are hearing or speech impaired, 

please contact the Florida Relay Service at 1 (800) 955-8770 or 1 (800) 955-

8771, who can aid you in contacting the District Office.” 

 

(e)  The following or substantially similar language: “A person who decides to 

appeal any decision made at the meeting/hearing/workshop with respect to 

any matter considered at the meeting/hearing/workshop is advised that 

person will need a record of the proceedings and that accordingly, the 

person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made 

including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.” 
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(f) The following or substantially similar language: “The meeting [or hearing

or workshop] may be continued in progress without additional notice to a

time, date, and location stated on the record.”

The date, time, and place of each meeting, hearing, or workshop of the Board shall 

additionally be posted on the District’s website at least seven (7) days before each 

meeting, hearing, or workshop. 

(2) Mistake.  In the event that a meeting is held under the incorrect assumption that

notice required by law and these Rules has been given, the Board at its next properly

noticed meeting shall cure such defect by considering the agenda items from the

prior meeting individually and anew.

(3) Agenda. The District Manager, under the guidance of District Counsel and the

Chairperson or Vice-Chairperson, shall prepare an agenda of the

meeting/hearing/workshop.  The agenda and any meeting materials available in an

electronic format, excluding any confidential and any confidential and exempt

information, shall be available to the public at least seven days before the

meeting/hearing/workshop, except in an emergency.  Meeting materials shall be

defined as, and limited to, the agenda, meeting minutes, resolutions, and

agreements of the District that District staff deems necessary for Board approval

(“Meeting Materials”). Inclusion of additional materials for Board consideration

other than those defined herein as “meeting materials” shall not convert such

materials into Meeting Materials. For good cause, which includes but is not limited

to emergency situations, time-sensitive matters, or newly discovered information

essential for Board consideration, the agenda may be changed after it is first made

available for distribution, and additional materials may be added or provided under

separate cover at the meeting.  The requirement of good cause shall be liberally

construed to allow the District to efficiently conduct business and to avoid the

expenses associated with special meetings.

The District may, but is not required to, use the following format, or similar format, 

in preparing its agenda for its regular meetings: 

Call to order 

Roll call 

Public comment 

Organizational matters 

Review of minutes 

Specific items of old business 

Specific items of new business 

Staff reports 

(a) District Counsel

(b) District Engineer

(c) District Manager

1. Financial Report
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2. Approval of Expenditures

Supervisor’s requests and comments 

Public comment 

Adjournment 

(4) Minutes. The Secretary shall be responsible for preparing and keeping the minutes

of each meeting of the Board. Minutes shall be corrected and approved by the Board

at a subsequent meeting.  The Secretary may work with other staff members in

preparing draft minutes for the Board’s consideration.

(5) Special Requests.  Persons wishing to receive, by mail, notices or agendas of

meetings, may so advise the District Manager or Secretary at the District Office.

Such persons shall furnish a mailing address in writing and shall be required to pre-

pay the cost of the copying and postage.

(6) Emergency Meetings. The Chairperson, or Vice-Chairperson if the Chairperson is

unavailable, upon consultation with the District Manager and District Counsel, if

available, may convene an emergency meeting of the Board without first having

complied with sections (1) and (3) of this Rule, to act on emergency matters that

may affect the public health, safety, or welfare.  Whenever possible, the District

Manager shall make reasonable efforts to provide public notice and notify all Board

members of an emergency meeting twenty-four (24) hours in advance.  Reasonable

efforts may include telephone notification.  Notice of the emergency meeting must

be provided both before and after the meeting on the District’s website, including

the specific reasons for the emergency meeting.  Whenever an emergency meeting

is called, the District Manager shall be responsible for notifying at least one

newspaper of general circulation in the District. After an emergency meeting, the

Board shall publish in a newspaper of general circulation in the District, the time,

date and place of the emergency meeting, the reasons why an emergency meeting

was necessary, and a description of the action taken.  Actions taken at an emergency

meeting may be ratified by the Board at a regularly noticed meeting subsequently

held.

(7) Public Comment. The Board shall set aside a three (3) minutes per person, unless

extended or reduced by the Chairperson based on the number of speakers and

meeting agenda and other reasonable factorsreasonable amount of time at each

meeting for public comment and members of the public shall be permitted to

provide comment on any proposition before the Board.  The portion of the meeting

generally reserved for public comment shall be identified in the agenda.  Policies

governing public comment may be adopted by the Board in accordance with Florida

law.

(8) Budget Hearing. Notice of hearing on the annual budget(s) shall be in accord with

Section 190.008 of the Florida Statutes.  Once adopted in accord with Section

190.008 of the Florida Statutes, the annual budget(s) may be amended from time to

time by action of the Board.  Approval of invoices by the Board in excess of the
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funds allocated to a particular budgeted line item shall serve to amend the budgeted 

line item.  

 

(9) Public Hearings.  Notice of required public hearings shall contain the information 

required by applicable Florida law and by these Rules applicable to meeting notices 

and shall be mailed and published as required by Florida law.  The District Manager 

shall ensure that all such notices, whether mailed or published, contain the 

information required by Florida law and these Rules and are mailed and published 

as required by Florida law.  Public hearings may be held during Board meetings 

when the agenda includes such public hearing. 

 

 (10) Participation by Teleconference/Videoconference.  District staff may participate in 

Board meetings by teleconference or videoconference.  Board members may also 

participate in Board meetings by teleconference or videoconference if in the good 

judgment of the Board extraordinary circumstances exist; provided however, at 

least three Board members must be physically present at the meeting location to 

establish a quorum.  Such extraordinary circumstances shall be presumed when a 

Board member participates by teleconference or videoconference, unless a majority 

of the Board members physically present determines that extraordinary 

circumstances do not exist. Extraordinary circumstances may include, but are not 

limited to, illness, family emergencies, or other significant schedule conflicts which 

prevent in-person meeting attendance. 

 

 (11) Board Authorization.  The District has not adopted Robert’s Rules of Order.  For 

each agenda item, there shall be discussion permitted among the Board members 

during the meeting.  Unless such procedure is waived by the Board, approval or 

disapproval of resolutions and other proposed Board actions shall be in the form of 

a motion by one Board member, a second by another Board member, an opportunity 

for final board discussion and an affirmative vote by the majority of the Board 

members present.  Any Board member, including the Chairperson, can make or 

second a motion. 

 

(12) Continuances. Any meeting or public hearing of the Board may be continued 

without re-notice or re-advertising provided that: 

 

(a) The Board identifies on the record at the original meeting a reasonable need 

for a continuance; 

 

(b) The continuance is to a specified date, time, and location publicly 

announced at the original meeting; and 

 

(c) The public notice for the original meeting states that the meeting may be 

continued to a date and time and states that the date, time, and location of 

any continuance shall be publicly announced at the original meeting and 

posted at the District Office immediately following the original meeting. 
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(13) Attorney-Client Sessions.  An Attorney-Client Session is permitted when the 

District’s attorneys deem it necessary to meet in private with the Board to discuss 

pending litigation to which the District is a party before a court or administrative 

agency or as may be authorized by law. The District’s attorney must request such 

session at a public meeting. Prior to holding the Attorney-Client Session, the 

District must give reasonable public notice of the time and date of the session and 

the names of the persons anticipated to attend the session. The session must 

commence at an open meeting in which the Chairperson or Vice-Chairperson 

announces the commencement of the session, the estimated length of the session, 

and the names of the persons who will be attending the session.  The discussion 

during the session is confined to settlement negotiations or strategy related to 

litigation expenses or as may be authorized by law.  Only the Board, the District’s 

attorneys (including outside counsel), the District Manager, and the court reporter 

may attend an Attorney-Client Session.  During the session, no votes may be taken 

and no final decisions concerning settlement can be made.  Upon the conclusion of 

the session, the public meeting is reopened, and the Chairperson or Vice-

Chairperson must announce that the session has concluded.  The session must be 

transcribed by a court-reporter and the transcript of the session filed with the 

District Secretary within a reasonable time after the session.  The transcript shall 

not be available for public inspection until after the conclusion of the litigation.  

 

(14) Security and Firesafety Board Discussions. Portions of a meeting which relate to or 

would reveal a security or firesafety system plan or portion thereof made 

confidential and exempt by section 119.071(3)(a), Florida Statutes, are exempt 

from the public meeting requirements and other requirements of section 286.011, 

Florida Statutes, and section 24(b), Article 1 of the State Constitution. Should the 

Board wish to discuss such matters, members of the public shall be required to leave 

the meeting room during such discussion. Any records of the Board’s discussion of 

such matters, including recordings or minutes, shall be maintained as confidential 

and exempt records in accordance with Florida law. 

 
Specific Authority:  §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), Fla. Stat. 

Law Implemented:  §§ 189.069(2)(a)16, 190.006, 190.007, 190.008, 286.0105, 286.011, 286.0113, 286.0114, Fla. Stat. 
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Rule 1.4 Internal Controls to Prevent Fraud, Waste and Abuse 

 

(1) Internal Controls.  The District shall establish and maintain internal controls 

designed to: 

 

(a) Prevent and detect “fraud,” “waste” and “abuse” as those terms are 

defined in section 11.45(1), Florida Statutes; and 

(b) Promote and encourage compliance with applicable laws, rules 

contracts, grant agreements, and best practices; and 

(c) Support economical and efficient operations; and 

(d) Ensure reliability of financial records and reports; and 

(e) Safeguard assets. 

 

(2) Adoption.  The internal controls to prevent fraud, waste and abuse shall be 

adopted and amended by the District in the same manner as District policies.  

 

 
Specific Authority:  §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), Fla. Stat. 

Law Implemented:  § 218.33(3), Fla. Stat. 
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Rule 2.0 Rulemaking Proceedings.  

(1) Commencement of Proceedings.  Proceedings held for adoption, amendment, or

repeal of a District rule shall be conducted according to these Rules.  Rulemaking

proceedings shall be deemed to have been initiated upon publication of notice by

the District. A “rule” is a District statement of general applicability that

implements, interprets, or prescribes law or policy, or describes the procedure or

practice requirements of the District (“Rule”).  Nothing herein shall be construed

as requiring the District to consider or adopt rules unless required by Chapter 190

of the Florida Statutes.  Policies adopted by the District which do not consist of

rates, fees, rentals or other monetary charges may be, but are not required to be,

implemented through rulemaking proceedings.

(2) Notice of Rule Development.

(a) Except when the intended action is the repeal of a Rule, the District shall

provide notice of the development of a proposed rule by publication of a

Notice of Rule Development in a newspaper of general circulation in the

District before providing notice of a proposed rule as required by section (3)

of this Rule.  Consequently, the Notice of Rule Development shall be

published at least twenty-nine (29) at least seven (7) days before the notice

of rulemaking described in Section 2.0(3), infra., and at least thirty-five (35)

days prior to the public hearing on the proposed rule.  The Notice of Rule

Development shall indicate the subject area to be addressed by rule

development, provide a short, plain explanation of the purpose and effect of

the proposed rule, cite the specific legal authority for the proposed rule grant

of rulemaking authority for the proposed rule and law being implemented,

include the proposed rule number, and include a statement of how a person

may promptly obtain, without cost, a copy of any preliminary draft, if

available.

(b) All rules as drafted shall be consistent with Sections 120.54(1)(g) and

120.54(2)(b) of the Florida Statutes.

(3) Notice of Proceedings and Proposed Rules.

(a) Prior to the adoption, amendment, or repeal of any rule other than an

emergency rule, the District shall give notice of its intended action, setting

forthincluding: a short, plain explanation of the purpose and effect of the

proposed action, the proposed rule number (if applicable), a reference to the

specific rulemaking authority pursuant to which the rule is adopted, and a

reference to the section or subsection of the Florida Statutes being

implemented, interpreted, or made specific, and the name, e-mail address,

and telephone number of the staff member who may be contacted regarding

the intended action.  The notice shall include a summary of the District’s

statement of the estimated regulatory costs and the website address where
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the complete statement of estimated regulatory costs may be viewed, if such 

a statement has been prepared pursuant ton its entirety, if one has been 

prepared, based on the factors set forth in Section 120.541(2), of the Florida 

Statutes, and a statement that any person who wishes to provide the District 

with a lower cost regulatory alternative as provided by Section 120.541(1), 

must do so in writing within twenty-one (21) days after publication of the 

notice.  The notice shall additionally include a statement that any affected 

person may request a public hearing by submitting a written request within 

twenty-one (21) days after the date of publication of the notice.  Except 

when intended action is the repeal of a rule, the notice shall include a 

reference to both the date on which and the place where the Notice of Rule 

Development required by section (2) of this Rule appeared. 

 

(b) The notice shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the 

District and each county in which the District is located not less than twenty-

eight (28) days prior to the intended action. The proposed rule and any 

material proposed to be incorporated by reference shall be available for 

inspection and copying by the public at the time of the publication of notice. 

 

(c) The notice shall be mailed, or delivered electronically to all persons named 

in the proposed rule and to all persons who, at least fourteen (14) days prior 

to such mailing publication of the notice, have made requests of the District 

for advance notice of its rulemaking proceedings.  Any person may file a 

written request with the District Manager to receive notice by mail of 

District proceedings to adopt, amend, or repeal a rule.  Such persons must 

furnish a mailing address and may be required to pay the cost of copying 

and mailing.   

 

(4) Rule Development Workshops.  Whenever requested in writing by any affected 

person, the District must either conduct a rule development workshop prior to 

proposing rules for adoption or the Chairperson must explain in writing why a 

workshop is unnecessary.  The District may initiate a rule development workshop 

but is not required to do so. 

 

(5) Petitions to Initiate Rulemaking.  All Petitions to Initiate Rulemaking proceedings 

must contain the name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner, the specific 

action requested, the specific reason for adoption, amendment, or repeal, the date 

submitted, the text of the proposed rule, and the facts showing that the petitioner is 

regulated by the District or has a substantial interest in the rulemaking.  Not later 

than sixty (60)thirty (30) calendar days following the date of filing a petition, the 

Board shall initiate rulemaking proceedings or deny the petition with a written 

statement of its reasons for the denial.  If the petition is directed to an existing policy 

that the District has not formally adopted as a rule, the District may, in its discretion, 

notice and hold a public hearing on the petition to consider the comments of the 

public directed to the policy, its scope and application, and to consider whether the 

public interest is served adequately by the application of the policy on a case-by-
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case basis, as contrasted with its formal adoption as a rule.  However, this section 

shall not be construed as requiring the District to adopt a rule to replace a policy. 

(6) Rulemaking Materials.  After the publication of the notice referenced in section (3)

of this Rule, the Board shall make available for public inspection and shall provide,

upon request and payment of the cost of copies, the following materials:

(a) The text of the proposed rule, or any amendment or repeal of any existing

rules;

(b) A detailed written statement of the facts and circumstances justifying the

proposed rule;

(c) A copy of the statement of estimated regulatory costs if required by Section

120.541 of the Florida Statutes; and

(d) The published notice.

(7) Hearing.  The District may, or, upon the written request of any affected person

received within twenty-one (21) days after the date of publication of the notice

described in section (3) of this Rule, shall, provide a public hearing for the

presentation of evidence, argument, and oral statements, within the reasonable

conditions and limitations imposed by the District to avoid duplication, irrelevant

comments, unnecessary delay, or disruption of the proceedings.  The District shall

publish notice of the public hearing in a newspaper of general circulation within the

District either in the text of the notice described in section (3) of this Rule or in a

separate publication at least seven (7) days before the scheduled public hearing.  The

notice shall specify the date, time, and location of the public hearing, and the name,

address, and telephone number of the District contact person who can provide

information about the public hearing. Written statements may be submitted by any

person prior to or at the public hearing.  All timely submitted written statements

shall be considered by the District and made part of the rulemaking record.

(8) Emergency Rule Adoption.  The Board may adopt an emergency rule if it finds that

it is necessitated by immediate danger to the public health, safety, or welfare exists

which requires immediate action, or if the Legislature authorizes the Board to adopt

emergency rules. Prior to the adoption of an emergency rule, the District Manager

shall make reasonable efforts to notify a newspaper of general circulation in the

District. Notice of the emergency rules together with the Board’s findings of

immediate danger, necessity, and procedural fairness or a citation to the grant of

emergency rulemaking authority  shall be published as soon as possible in a

newspaper of general circulation in the District.  The District may use any

procedure which is fair under the circumstances in the adoption of an emergency

rule provided that such procedureas long as it protects the public interest and

complies with applicable law ands determined by the District and otherwise

complies with these provisions. 
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(9) Negotiated Rulemaking.  The District may use negotiated rulemaking in developing 

and adopting rules pursuant to Section 120.54(2)(d) of the Florida Statutes, except 

that any notices required under Section 120.54(2)(d) of the Florida Statutes, may 

be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the county in which the 

District is located. 

 

(10) Rulemaking Record.  In all rulemaking proceedings, the District shall compile and 

maintain a rulemaking record.  The record shall include, if applicable: 

 

 (a) The texts of the proposed rule and the adopted rule;  

 

 (b) All notices given for a proposed rule;  

 

 (c) Any statement of estimated regulatory costs for the rule;  

 

 (d) A written summary of hearings, if any, on the proposed rule;  

 

 (e) All written comments received by the District and responses to those written 

comments; and 

 

 (f) All notices and findings pertaining to an emergency rule. 

 

 (11)  Petitions to Challenge Existing Rules.   

 

  (a)   Any person substantially affected by a rule may seek an administrative 

determination of the invalidity of the rule on the ground that the rule is an 

invalid exercise of the District’s authority.  

(b)   The petition seeking an administrative determination must state with 

particularity the provisions alleged to be invalid with sufficient explanation 

of the facts or grounds for the alleged invalidity and facts sufficient to show 

that the person challenging a rule is substantially affected by it.  

(c)   The petition shall be filed with the District. Within ten (10) days after 

receiving the petition, the Chairperson shall, if the petition complies with 

the requirements of subsection (b) of this section, designate any member of 

the Board (including the Chairperson), District Manager, District Counsel, 

or other qualified person as a hearing officer who shall conduct a hearing 

within thirty (30) days thereafter, unless the petition is withdrawn or a 

continuance is granted by agreement of the parties.  The failure of the 

District to follow the applicable rulemaking procedures or requirements in 

this Rule shall be presumed to be material; however, the District may rebut 

this presumption by showing that the substantial interests of the petitioner 

and the fairness of the proceedings have not been impaired.  
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(d) Within thirty (30) days after the hearing, the hearing officer shall render a

decision and state the reasons therefor in writing.

(e) Hearings held under this section shall be de novo in nature. The petitioner

has a burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that the existing

rule is an invalid exercise of District authority as to the objections raised.

The hearing officer may:

(i) Administer oaths and affirmations;

(ii) Rule upon offers of proof and receive relevant evidence;

(iii) Regulate the course of the hearing, including any pre-hearing

matters;

(iv) Enter orders; and

(v) Make or receive offers of settlement, stipulation, and adjustment.

(f) The petitioner and the District shall be adverse parties. Other substantially

affected persons may join the proceedings as intervenors on appropriate

terms which shall not unduly delay the proceedings.

(12) Variances and Waivers.  A “variance” means a decision by the District to grant a

modification to all or part of the literal requirements of a rule to a person who is

subject to the rule.  A “waiver” means a decision by the District not to apply all or

part of a rule to a person who is subject to the rule.  Variances and waivers from

District rules may be granted subject to the following:

(a) Variances and waivers shall be granted when the person subject to the rule

demonstrates that the purpose of the underlying statute will be or has been

achieved by other means by the person, and when application of the rule

would create a substantial hardship or would violate principles of fairness.

For purposes of this section, "substantial hardship" means a demonstrated

economic, technological, legal, safety-related, or other significantor other

type of hardship to the person requesting the variance or waiver. For

purposes of this section, "principles of fairness" are violated when the literal

application of a rule affects a particular person in a manner significantly

different from the way it affects other similarly situated persons who are

subject to the rule.

(b) A person who is subject to regulation by a District Rule may file a petition

with the District, requesting a variance or waiver from the District’s Rule.

Each petition shall specify:

(i) The rule from which a variance or waiver is requested;
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(ii) The type of action requested;

(iii) The specific facts that would justify a waiver or variance for the

petitioner; and

(iv) The reason why the variance or the waiver requested would serve

the purposes of the underlying statute.

(c) The District shall review the petition and may request only that information

needed to clarify the petition or to answer new questions raised by or

directly related to the petition. If the petitioner asserts that any request for

additional information is not authorized by law or by Rule of the District,

the District shall proceed, at the petitioner’s written request, to process the

petition.

(d) The Board shall grant or deny a petition for variance or waiver and shall

announce such disposition at a publicly held meeting of the Board, within

ninety (90) days after receipt of the original petition, the last item of timely

requested additional material, or the petitioner's written request to finish

processing the petition. The District’s statement granting or denying the

petition shall contain a statement of the relevant facts and reasons

supporting the District's action.

(13) Rates, Fees, Rentals and Other Charges.  All rates, fees, rentals, or other charges

shall be subject to rulemaking proceedings.  Policies adopted by the District which

do not consist of rates, fees, rentals or other charges may be, but are not required to

be, implemented through rulemaking proceedings.

Specific Authority:  §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), 190.035, Fla. Stat. 

Law Implemented:  §§ 120.54, 190.011(5), 190.035(2), Fla. Stat. 
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Rule 3.0 Competitive Purchase. 

(1) Purpose and Scope.  In order to comply with Sections 190.033(1) through (3),

287.055 and 287.017 of the Florida Statutes, the following provisions shall apply

to the purchase of Professional Services, insurance, construction contracts, design-

build services, goods, supplies, and materials, Contractual Services, and

maintenance services.

(2) Board Authorization.  Except in cases of an Emergency Purchase, a competitive

purchase governed by these Rules shall only be undertaken after authorization by

the Board.

(3) Definitions.

(a) “Competitive Solicitation” means a formal, advertised procurement

process, other than an Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposals, or Invitation

to Negotiate, approved by the Board to purchase commodities and/or

services which affords vendors fair treatment in the competition for award

of a District purchase contract.

(b) “Continuing Contract” means a contract for Professional Services entered

into in accordance with Section 287.055 of the Florida Statutes, between the

District and a firm, whereby the firm provides Professional Services to the

District for projects in which the costs do not exceed two million dollars

($2,000,000), for a study activity when the fee for such Professional

Services to the District does not exceed two hundred thousand dollars

($200,000), or for work of a specified nature as outlined in the contract with

the District, with no time limitation except that the contract must provide a

termination clause (for example, a contract for general District engineering

services).  Firms providing Professional Services under Continuing

Contracts shall not be required to bid against one another.

(c) “Contractual Service” means the rendering by a contractor of its time and

effort rather than the furnishing of specific commodities.  The term applies

only to those services rendered by individuals and firms who are

independent contractors.  Contractual Services do not include auditing

services, Maintenance Services, or Professional Services as defined in

Section 287.055(2)(a) of the Florida Statutes, and these Rules.  Contractual

Services also do not include any contract for the furnishing of labor or

materials for the construction, renovation, repair, modification, or

demolition of any facility, building, portion of building, utility, park,

parking lot, or structure or other improvement to real property entered into

pursuant to Chapter 255 of the Florida Statutes, and Rules 3.5 or 3.6.

(d) “Design-Build Contract” means a single contract with a Design-Build Firm

for the design and construction of a public construction project.
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(e) “Design-Build Firm” means a partnership, corporation or other legal entity 

that: 

 

(i)  Is certified under Section 489.119 of the Florida Statutes, to engage 

in contracting through a certified or registered general contractor or 

a certified or registered building contractor as the qualifying agent; 

or 

 

(ii)  Is certified under Section 471.023 of the Florida Statutes, to practice 

or to offer to practice engineering; certified under Section 481.219 

of the Florida Statutes, to practice or to offer to practice architecture; 

or certified under Section 481.319 of the Florida Statutes, to practice 

or to offer to practice landscape architecture. 

 

(f) “Design Criteria Package” means concise, performance-oriented drawings 

or specifications for a public construction project.  The purpose of the 

Design Criteria Package is to furnish sufficient information to permit 

Design-Build Firms to prepare a bid or a response to the District’s Request 

for Proposals, or to permit the District to enter into a negotiated Design-

Build Contract.  The Design Criteria Package must specify performance-

based criteria for the public construction project, including the legal 

description of the site, survey information concerning the site, interior space 

requirements, material quality standards, schematic layouts and conceptual 

design criteria of the project, cost or budget estimates, design and 

construction schedules, site development requirements, provisions for 

utilities, stormwater retention and disposal, and parking requirements 

applicable to the project. Design Criteria Packages shall require firms to 

submit information regarding the qualifications, availability, and past work 

of the firms, including the partners and members thereof. 

 

(g) “Design Criteria Professional” means a firm who holds a current certificate 

of registration under Chapter 481 of the Florida Statutes, to practice 

architecture or landscape architecture, or a firm who holds a current 

certificate as a registered engineer under Chapter 471 of the Florida 

Statutes, to practice engineering, and who is employed by or under contract 

to the District to provide professional architect services, landscape architect 

services, or engineering services in connection with the preparation of the 

Design Criteria Package. 

 

(h) “Emergency Purchase” means a purchase necessitated by a sudden 

unexpected turn of events (for example, acts of God, riot, fires, floods, 

hurricanes, accidents, or any circumstances or cause beyond the control of 

the Board in the normal conduct of its business), where the Board finds that 

the delay incident to competitive purchase would be detrimental to the 

interests of the District. This includes, but is not limited to, instances where 

l



 

24 

 

the time to competitively award the project will jeopardize the funding for 

the project, will materially increase the cost of the project, or will create an 

undue hardship on the public health, safety, or welfare. 

 

(i) “Invitation to Bid” is a written or electronically posted solicitation for sealed 

bids with the title, date, and hour of the public bid opening designated 

specifically and defining the commodity or service involved.  It includes 

printed instructions prescribing conditions for bidding, qualification, 

evaluation criteria, and provides for a manual signature of an authorized 

representative.  It may include one or more bid alternates. 

 

(j) “Invitation to Negotiate” means a written or electronically posted 

solicitation for competitive sealed replies to select one or more vendors with 

which to commence negotiations for the procurement of commodities or 

services.   

 

(k) “Negotiate” means to conduct legitimate, arm’s length discussions and 

conferences to reach an agreement on a term or price.   

 

(l) “Professional Services” means those services within the scope of the 

practice of architecture, professional engineering, landscape architecture, or 

registered surveying and mapping, as defined by the laws of Florida, or 

those services performed by any architect, professional engineer, landscape 

architect, or registered surveyor and mapper, in connection with the firm's 

or individual's professional employment or practice. 

 

(m) “Proposal (or Reply or Response) Most Advantageous to the District” 

means, as determined in the sole discretion of the Board, the proposal, reply, 

or response that is: 

 

(i)  Submitted by a person or firm capable and qualified in all respects 

to perform fully the contract requirements, who has the integrity and 

reliability to assure good faith performance; 

 

(ii)  The most responsive to the Request for Proposals, Invitation to 

Negotiate, or Competitive Solicitation as determined by the Board; 

and 

 

(iii)  For a cost to the District deemed by the Board to be reasonable. 

 

(n) “Purchase” means acquisition by sale, rent, lease, lease/purchase, or 

installment sale. It does not include transfer, sale, or exchange of goods, 

supplies, or materials between the District and any federal, state, regional 

or local governmental entity or political subdivision of the State of Florida. 
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(o) “Request for Proposals” or “RFP” is a written or electronically posted 

solicitation for sealed proposals with the title, date, and hour of the public 

opening designated and requiring the manual signature of an authorized 

representative.  It may provide general information, applicable laws and 

rules, statement of work, functional or general specifications, qualifications, 

proposal instructions, work detail analysis, and evaluation criteria as 

necessary.   

 

(p) “Responsive and Responsible Bidder” means an entity or individual that has 

submitted a bid that conforms in all material respects to the Invitation to Bid 

and has the capability in all respects to fully perform the contract 

requirements and the integrity and reliability that will assure good faith 

performance.  “Responsive and Responsible Vendor” means an entity or 

individual that has submitted a proposal, reply, or response that conforms 

in all material respects to the Request for Proposals, Invitation to Negotiate, 

or Competitive Solicitation and has the capability in all respects to fully 

perform the contract requirements and the integrity and reliability that will 

assure good faith performance.  In determining whether an entity or 

individual is a Responsive and Responsible Bidder (or Vendor), the District 

may consider, in addition to factors described in the Invitation to Bid, 

Request for Proposals, Invitation to Negotiate, or Competitive Solicitation, 

the following: 

 

(i) The ability and adequacy of the professional personnel employed by 

the entity/individual; 

 

(ii) The past performance of the entity/individual for the District and in 

other professional employment; 

 

(iii) The willingness of the entity/individual to meet time and budget 

requirements; 

 

(iv) The geographic location of the entity’s/individual’s headquarters or 

office in relation to the project; 

 

(v) The recent, current, and projected workloads of the 

entity/individual; 

 

(vi) The volume of work previously awarded to the entity/individual, 

provided that for a public works project as defined in Section 

255.0992, Florida Statutes, the District may not penalize a bidder 

for performing a larger volume of construction work for the District 

or reward a bidder for performing a smaller volume of construction 

work for the District; 
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(vii) Whether the cost components of the bid or proposal are 

appropriately balanced; and 

  

 (viii) Whether the entity/individual is a certified minority business 

enterprise as defined in Section 287.0943, Florida Statutes. 

 

(q) “Responsive Bid,” “Responsive Proposal,” “Responsive Reply,” and 

“Responsive Response” all mean a bid, proposal, reply, or response which 

conforms in all material respects to the specifications and conditions in the 

Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposals, Invitations to Negotiate, or 

Competitive Solicitation document and these Rules, and the cost 

components of which, if any, are appropriately balanced.  A bid, proposal, 

reply or response is not responsive if the person or firm submitting it fails 

to meet any material requirement relating to the qualifications, financial 

stability, or licensing of the bidder. 

 
  Specific Authority:  §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), Fla. Stat. 

  Law Implemented:  §§ 190.033, 255.0992, 255.20, 287.055, Fla. Stat. 
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Rule 3.1 Procedure Under the Consultants' Competitive Negotiations Act. 

 

 (1) Scope.  The following procedures are adopted for the selection of firms or 

individuals to provide Professional Services exceeding the thresholds herein 

described, for the negotiation of such contracts, and to provide for protest of actions 

of the Board under this Rule.  As used in this Rule, “Project” means that fixed 

capital outlay study or planning activity when basic construction cost is estimated 

by the District to exceed the threshold amount provided in Section 287.017 of the 

Florida Statutes, for CATEGORY FIVE, or for a planning study activity when the 

fee for Professional Services is estimated by the District to exceed the threshold 

amount provided in Section 287.017 for CATEGORY TWO, as such categories 

may be amended or adjusted from time to time. 

 

 (2) Qualifying Procedures.  In order to be eligible to provide Professional Services to 

the District, a consultant must, at the time of receipt of the firm’s qualification 

submittal: 

    

  (a) Hold all required applicable state professional licenses in good standing; 

   

  (b) Hold all required applicable federal licenses in good standing, if any; 

 

  (c) Hold a current and active Florida corporate charter or be authorized to do 

business in the State of Florida in accordance with Chapter 607 of the 

Florida Statutes, if the consultant is a corporation; and 

 

  (d) Meet any qualification requirements set forth in the District’s Request for 

Qualifications.   

 

  Evidence of compliance with this Rule may be submitted with the qualifications, if 

requested by the District. In addition, evidence of compliance must be submitted 

any time requested by the District. 

 

 (3) Public Announcement.  Except in cases of valid public emergencies as certified by 

the Board, the District shall announce each occasion when Professional Services 

are required for a Project or a Continuing Contract by publishing a notice providing 

a general description of the Project, or the nature of the Continuing Contract, and 

the method for interested consultants to apply for consideration.  The notice shall 

appear in at least one (1) newspaper of general circulation in the District and in 

such other places as the District deems appropriate.  The notice must allow at least 

fourteen (14) days for submittal of qualifications from the date of publication. The 

District may maintain lists of consultants interested in receiving such notices. These 

consultants are encouraged to submit annually statements of qualifications and 

performance data.  The District shall make reasonable efforts to provide copies of 

any notices to such consultants, but the failure to do so shall not give such 

consultants any bid protest or other rights or otherwise disqualify any otherwise 

valid procurement process.  The Board has the right to reject any and all 
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qualifications, and such reservation shall be included in the published notice.  

Consultants not receiving a contract award shall not be entitled to recover from the 

District any costs of qualification package preparation or submittal. 

(4) Competitive Selection.

(a) The Board shall review and evaluate the data submitted in response to the

notice described in section (3) of this Rule regarding qualifications and

performance ability, as well as any statements of qualifications on file.  The

Board shall conduct discussions with, and may require public presentation

by consultants regarding their qualifications, approach to the Project, and

ability to furnish the required services.  The Board shall then select and list

the consultants, in order of preference, deemed to be the most highly

capable and qualified to perform the required Professional Services, after

considering these and other appropriate criteria:

(i) The ability and adequacy of the professional personnel employed by

each consultant;

(ii) Whether a consultant is a certified minority business enterprise;

(iii) Each consultant’s past performance;

(iv) The willingness of each consultant to meet time and budget

requirements;

(v) The geographic location of each consultant's headquarters, office

and personnel in relation to the project;

(vi) The recent, current, and projected workloads of each consultant; and

(vii) The volume of work previously awarded to each consultant by the

District.

(b) Nothing in these Rules shall prevent the District from evaluating and

eventually selecting a consultant if less than three (3) Responsive

qualification packages, including packages indicating a desire not to

provide Professional Services on a given Project, are received.

(c) If the selection process is administered by any person or committee other

than the full Board, the selection made will be presented to the full Board

with a recommendation that competitive negotiations be instituted with the

selected firms in order of preference listed.

(d) Notice of the rankings adopted by the Board, including the rejection of some

or all qualification packages, shall be provided in writing to all consultants
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by United States Mail, hand delivery, emailelectronic mail, facsimile, or 

overnight delivery service. The notice shall include the following statement:  

"Failure to file a protest within the time prescribed in Rule 3.11 of the Rules 

of the District shall constitute a waiver of proceedings under those Rules," 

or wording to that effect. Protests of the District’s ranking decisions under 

this Rule shall be in accordance with the procedures set forth in Rule 3.11. 

(5) Competitive Negotiation.

(a) After the Board has authorized the beginning of competitive negotiations,

the District may begin such negotiations with the firm listed as most

qualified to perform the required Professional Services at a rate or amount

of compensation which the Board determines is fair, competitive, and

reasonable.

(b) In negotiating a lump-sum or cost-plus-a-fixed-fee professional contract for

more than the threshold amount provided in Section 287.017 of the Florida

Statutes, for CATEGORY FOUR, the firm receiving the award shall be

required to execute a truth-in-negotiation certificate stating that "wage rates

and other factual unit costs supporting the compensation are accurate,

complete and current at the time of contracting."  In addition, any

professional service contract under which such a certificate is required, shall

contain a provision that "the original contract price and any additions

thereto, shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums by which the

Board determines the contract price was increased due to inaccurate,

incomplete, or noncurrent wage rates and other factual unit costs."

(c) Should the District be unable to negotiate a satisfactory agreement with the

firm determined to be the most qualified at a price deemed by the District

to be fair, competitive, and reasonable, then negotiations with that firm shall

be terminated and the District shall immediately begin negotiations with the

second most qualified firm.  If a satisfactory agreement with the second firm

cannot be reached, those negotiations shall be terminated and negotiations

with the third most qualified firm shall be undertaken.

(d) Should the District be unable to negotiate a satisfactory agreement with one

of the top three (3) ranked consultants, additional firms shall be selected by

the District, in order of their competence and qualifications.  Negotiations

shall continue, beginning with the first-named firm on the list, until an

agreement is reached or the list of firms is exhausted.

(6) Contracts; Public Records.  In accordance with Florida law, each contract entered

into pursuant to this Rule shall include provisions required by law that require the

contractor to comply with public records laws.
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(7) Continuing Contract.  Nothing in this Rule shall prohibit a Continuing Contract

between a consultant and the District.

(8) Emergency Purchase.  The District may make an Emergency Purchase without

complying with these Rules.  The fact that an Emergency Purchase has occurred or

is necessary shall be noted in the minutes of the next Board meeting.

Specific Authority:  §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), Fla. Stat. 

Law Implemented:  §§ 119.0701, 190.011(3), 190.033, 287.055, Fla. Stat. 
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Rule 3.2 Procedure Regarding Auditor Selection. 

In order to comply with the requirements of Section 218.391 of the Florida Statutes, the 

following procedures are outlined for selection of firms or individuals to provide Auditing 

Services and for the negotiation of such contracts.  For audits required under Chapter 190 

of the Florida Statutes but not meeting the thresholds of Chapter 218 of the Florida Statutes, 

the District need not follow these procedures but may proceed with the selection of a firm 

or individual to provide Auditing Services and for the negotiation of such contracts in the 

manner the Board determines is in the best interests of the District. 

(1) Definitions.

(a) "Auditing Services" means those services within the scope of the practice

of a certified public accounting firm licensed under Chapter 473 of the

Florida Statutes, and qualified to conduct audits in accordance with

government auditing standards as adopted by the Florida Board of

Accountancy.

(b) "Committee" means the auditor selection committee appointed by the Board

as described in section (2) of this Rule.

(2) Establishment of Auditor Selection Committee.  Prior to a public announcement

under section (4) of this Rule that Auditing Services are required, the Board shall

establish an auditor selection committee (“Committee”), the primary purpose of

which is to assist the Board in selecting an auditor to conduct the annual financial

audit required by Section 218.39 of the Florida Statutes. The Committee shall

include at least three individuals, at least one of which must also be a member of

the Board.  The establishment and selection of the Committee must be conducted

at a publicly noticed and held meeting of the Board.  The Chairperson of the

Committee must be a member of the Board.  An employee, a chief executive officer,

or a chief financial officer of the District may not serve as a member of the

Committee; provided however such individual may serve the Committee in an

advisory capacity.

(3) Establishment of Minimum Qualifications and Evaluation Criteria.  Prior to a

public announcement under section (4) of this Rule that Auditing Services are

required, the Committee shall meet at a publicly noticed meeting to establish

minimum qualifications and factors to use for the evaluation of Auditing Services

to be provided by a certified public accounting firm licensed under Chapter 473 of

the Florida Statutes, and qualified to conduct audits in accordance with government

auditing standards as adopted by the Florida Board of Accountancy.

(a) Minimum Qualifications. In order to be eligible to submit a proposal, a firm

must, at all relevant times including the time of receipt of the proposal by

the District:
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(i) Hold all required applicable state professional licenses in good

standing;

(ii) Hold all required applicable federal licenses in good standing, if

any;

(iii) Hold a current and active Florida corporate charter or be authorized

to do business in the State of Florida in accordance with Chapter 607

of the Florida Statutes, if the proposer is a corporation; and

(iv) Meet any pre-qualification requirements established by the

Committee and set forth in the RFP or other specifications.

If requested in the RFP or other specifications, evidence of compliance with 

the minimum qualifications as established by the Committee must be 

submitted with the proposal. 

(b) Evaluation Criteria.  The factors established for the evaluation of Auditing

Services by the Committee shall include, but are not limited to:

(i) Ability of personnel;

(ii) Experience;

(iii) Ability to furnish the required services; and

(iv) Such other factors as may be determined by the Committee to be

applicable to its particular requirements.

The Committee may also choose to consider compensation as a factor.  If the 

Committee establishes compensation as one of the factors, compensation shall not 

be the sole or predominant factor used to evaluate proposals. 

(4) Public Announcement.  After identifying the factors to be used in evaluating the

proposals for Auditing Services as set forth in section (3) of this Rule, the

Committee shall publicly announce the opportunity to provide Auditing Services.

Such public announcement shall include a brief description of the audit and how

interested firms can apply for consideration and obtain the RFP.  The notice shall

appear in at least one (1) newspaper of general circulation in the District and the

county in which the District is located.  The public announcement shall allow for

at least seven (7) days for the submission of proposals.

(5) Request for Proposals.  The Committee shall provide interested firms with a

Request for Proposals (“RFP”).  The RFP shall provide information on how

proposals are to be evaluated and such other information the Committee determines

is necessary for the firm to prepare a proposal.  The RFP shall state the time and
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place for submitting proposals.   

 

(6) Committee’s Evaluation of Proposals and Recommendation.  The Committee shall 

meet at a publicly held meeting that is publicly noticed at least seven (7) daysfor a 

reasonable time in advance of the meeting to evaluate all qualified proposals and 

may, as part of the evaluation, require that each interested firm provide a public 

presentation where the Committee may conduct discussions with the firm, and 

where the firm may present information, regarding the firm’s qualifications.  At the 

public meeting, the Committee shall rank and recommend in order of preference no 

fewer than three firms deemed to be the most highly qualified to perform the 

required services after considering the factors established pursuant to subsection 

(3)(b) of this Rule.  If fewer than three firms respond to the RFP or if no firms 

respond to the RFP, the Committee shall recommend such firm as it deems to be 

the most highly qualified.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Committee may 

recommend that any and all proposals be rejected. 

 

(7) Board Selection of Auditor. 

 

(a)  Where compensation was not selected as a factor used in evaluating the 

proposals, the Board shall negotiate with the firm ranked first and inquire 

of that firm as to the basis of compensation.  If the Board is unable to 

negotiate a satisfactory agreement with the first ranked firm at a price 

deemed by the Board to be fair, competitive, and reasonable, then 

negotiations with that firm shall be terminated and the Board shall 

immediately begin negotiations with the second ranked firm.  If a 

satisfactory agreement with the second ranked firm cannot be reached, those 

negotiations shall be terminated and negotiations with the third ranked firm 

shall be undertaken.  The Board may reopen formal negotiations with any 

one of the three top-ranked firms, but it may not negotiate with more than 

one firm at a time.  If the Board is unable to negotiate a satisfactory 

agreement with any of the selected firms, the Committee shall recommend 

additional firms in order of the firms’ respective competence and 

qualifications.  Negotiations shall continue, beginning with the first-named 

firm on the list, until an agreement is reached or the list of firms is 

exhausted. 

 

(b)  Where compensation was selected as a factor used in evaluating the 

proposals, the Board shall select the highest-ranked qualified firm or 

document in its public records the reason for not selecting the highest-

ranked qualified firm.   

 

(c)  In negotiations with firms under this Rule, the Board may allow the District 

Manager, District Counsel, or other designee to conduct negotiations on its 

behalf. 
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(d)  Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Board may reject any or all proposals.  

The Board shall not consider any proposal, or enter into any contract for 

Auditing Services, unless the proposed agreed-upon compensation is 

reasonable to satisfy the requirements of Section 218.39 of the Florida 

Statutes, and the needs of the District. 

 

(8) Contract.  Any agreement reached under this Rule shall be evidenced by a written 

contract, which may take the form of an engagement letter signed and executed by 

both parties.  The written contract shall include all provisions and conditions of the 

procurement of such services and shall include, at a minimum, the following: 

 

(a)  A provision specifying the services to be provided and fees or other 

compensation for such services; 

 

(b)  A provision requiring that invoices for fees or other compensation be 

submitted in sufficient detail to demonstrate compliance with the terms of 

the contract; 

 

(c)  A provision setting forth deadlines for the auditor to submit a preliminary 

draft audit report to the District for review and to submit a final audit report 

no later than June 30 of the fiscal year that follows the fiscal year for which 

the audit is being conducted; 

 

(d)  A provision specifying the contract period, including renewals, and 

conditions under which the contract may be terminated or renewed.  The 

maximum contract period including renewals shall be five (5) years. A 

renewal may be done without the use of the auditor selection procedures 

provided in this Rule but must be in writing.   

 

(e)  Provisions required by law that require the auditor to comply with public 

records laws. 

 

(9) Notice of Award.  Once a negotiated agreement with a firm or individual is reached, 

or the Board authorizes the execution of an agreement with a firm where 

compensation was a factor in the evaluation of proposals, notice of the intent to 

award, including the rejection of some or all proposals, shall be provided in writing 

to all proposers by United States Mail, hand delivery, electronic mail, facsimile, or 

overnight delivery service. The notice shall include the following statement:  

"Failure to file a protest within the time prescribed in Rule 3.11 of the Rules of the 

District shall constitute a waiver of proceedings under those Rules," or wording to 

that effect.  Protests regarding the award of contracts under this Rule shall be as 

provided for in Rule 3.11.  No proposer shall be entitled to recover any costs of 

proposal preparation or submittal from the District. 

 
Specific Authority:  §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), Fla. Stat. 

Law Implemented:  §§ 119.0701, 218.33, 218.391, Fla. Stat. 
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Rule 3.3 Purchase of Insurance. 

 

(1) Scope.  The purchases of life, health, accident, hospitalization, legal expense, or 

annuity insurance, or all of any kinds of such insurance for the officers and 

employees of the District, and for health, accident, hospitalization, and legal 

expenses upon a group insurance plan by the District, shall be governed by this 

Rule. This Rule does not apply to the purchase of any other type of insurance by 

the District, including but not limited to liability insurance, property insurance, and 

directors and officers insurance. Nothing in this Rule shall require the District to 

purchase insurance.   

 

 (2) Procedure.  For a purchase of insurance within the scope of these Rules, the 

following procedure shall be followed: 

 

(a) The Board shall cause to be prepared a Notice of Invitation to Bid. 

 

(b) Notice of the Invitation to Bid shall be advertised at least once in a 

newspaper of general circulation within the District. The notice shall allow 

at least fourteen (14) days for submittal of bids. 

 

(c) The District may maintain a list of persons interested in receiving notices of 

Invitations to Bid.  The District shall make reasonable efforts to provide 

copies of any notices to such persons, but the failure to do so shall not give 

such consultants any bid protest or other rights or otherwise disqualify any 

otherwise valid procurement process.   

 

(d) Bids shall be opened at the time and place noted in the Invitation to Bid. 

 

(e) If only one (1) response to an Invitation is received, the District may 

proceed with the purchase.  If no response to an Invitation to Bid is received, 

the District may take whatever steps are reasonably necessary in order to 

proceed with the purchase. 

 

(f) The Board has the right to reject any and all bids and such reservations shall 

be included in all solicitations and advertisements. 

 

(g) Simultaneously with the review of the submitted bids, the District may 

undertake negotiations with those companies that have submitted 

reasonable and timely bids and, in the opinion of the District, are fully 

qualified and capable of meeting all services and requirements.  Bid 

responses shall be evaluated in accordance with the specifications and 

criteria contained in the Invitation to Bid; in addition, the total cost to the 

District, the cost, if any, to the District officers, employees, or their 

dependents, relevant business presence and capability to servicethe 

geographic location of the company’s headquarters and offices in relation 

to the District's needs, and the ability of the company to guarantee premium 
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stability may be considered.  A contract to purchase insurance shall be 

awarded to that company whose response to the Invitation to Bid best meets 

the overall needs of the District, its officers, employees, and/or dependents. 

(h) Notice of the intent to award, including rejection of some or all bids, shall

be provided in writing to all bidders by United States Mail, by hand

delivery, or by overnight delivery service. The notice shall include the

following statement:  "Failure to file a protest within the time prescribed in

Rule 3.11 of the Rules of the District shall constitute a waiver of

proceedings under those Rules," or wording to that effect.  Protests of the

District’s procurement of insurance under this Rule shall be in accordance

with the procedures set forth in Rule 3.11.

Specific Authority:  §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), Fla. Stat. 

Law Implemented:  § 112.08, Fla. Stat. 
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Rule 3.4 Pre-qualification 

(1) Scope.  In its discretion, the District may undertake a pre-qualification process in

accordance with this Rule for vendors to provide construction services, goods,

supplies, and materials, Contractual Services, and maintenance services.

(2) Procedure.  When the District seeks to pre-qualify vendors, the following

procedures shall apply:

(a) The Board shall cause to be prepared a Request for Qualifications.

(b) For construction services exceeding the thresholds described in Section

255.20 of the Florida Statutes, the Board must advertise the proposed

prequalification criteria and procedures and allow at least seven (7) days’

notice of the public hearing for comments on such pre-qualification criteria

and procedures.  At such public hearing, potential vendors may object to

such pre-qualification criteria and procedures.  Following such public

hearing, the Board shall formally adopt pre-qualification criteria and

procedures prior to the advertisement of the Request for Qualifications for

construction services.

(c) The Request for Qualifications shall be advertised at least once in a

newspaper of general circulation within the District and within the county

in which the District is located.  The notice shall allow at least seven (7)

days for submittal of qualifications for goods, supplies and materials,

Contractual Services, maintenance services, and construction services

under two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000).  The notice shall allow

at least twenty-one (21) days for submittal of qualifications for construction

services estimated to cost over two hundred fifty thousand dollars

($250,000) and thirty (30) days for construction services estimated to cost

over five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000).

(d) The District may maintain lists of persons interested in receiving notices of

Requests for Qualifications.  The District shall make a good faith effort to

provide written notice, by electronic mail, United States Mail, or hand

delivery, or facsimile, to persons who provide their name and address to the

District Manager for inclusion on the list.  However, failure of a person to

receive the notice shall not invalidate any pre-qualification determination

or contract awarded in accordance with these Rules and shall not be a basis

for a protest of any pre-qualification determination or contract award.

(e) If the District has pre-qualified vendors for a particular category of

purchase, at the option of the District, only those persons who have been

pre-qualified will be eligible to submit bids, proposals, replies or responses

in response to the applicable Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposals,

Invitation to Negotiate, or Competitive Solicitation.
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(f) In order to be eligible to submit qualifications, a firm or individual must, at 

the time of receipt of the qualifications: 

 

(i)  Hold all required applicable state professional licenses in good 

standing; 

 

(ii)  Hold all required applicable federal licenses in good standing, if 

any; 

 

(iii)  Hold a current and active Florida corporate charter or be authorized 

to do business in the State of Florida in accordance with Chapter 607 

of the Florida Statutes, if the vendor is a corporation; and 

 

(iv)  Meet any special pre-qualification requirements set forth in the 

Request for Qualifications. 

 

Evidence of compliance with these Rules must be submitted with the 

qualifications if required by the District.  Failure to submit evidence of 

compliance when required may be grounds for rejection of the 

qualifications. 

 

(g) Qualifications shall be presented to the Board, or a committee appointed by 

the Board, for evaluation in accordance with the Request for Qualifications 

and this Rule.  Minor variations in the qualifications may be waived by the 

Board. A variation is minor if waiver of the variation does not create a 

competitive advantage or disadvantage of a material nature.   

 

(h) All vendors determined by the District to meet the pre-qualification 

requirements shall be pre-qualified.  To assure full understanding of the 

responsiveness to the requirements contained in a Request for 

Qualifications, discussions may be conducted with qualified vendors.  

Vendors shall be accorded fair treatment prior to the submittal date with 

respect to any opportunity for discussion and revision of qualifications.  For 

construction services, any contractor pre-qualified and considered eligible 

by the Department of Transportation to bid to perform the type of work the 

project entails shall be presumed to be qualified to perform the project. 

 

(i) The Board shall have the right to reject all qualifications if there are not 

enough to be competitive or if rejection is determined to be in the best 

interest of the District.  No vendor shall be entitled to recover any costs of 

qualification preparation or submittal from the District. 

 

(j) Notice of intent to pre-qualify, including rejection of some or all 

qualifications, shall be provided in writing to all vendors by United States Mail, 

electronic mail, hand delivery, facsimile, or overnight delivery service.  The notice 

l



 

39 

 

shall include the following statement:  "Failure to file a protest within the time 

prescribed in Rule 3.11 of the Rules of the District shall constitute a waiver of 

proceedings under those Rules," or wording to that effect.  Protests of the District’s 

pre-qualification decisions under this Rule shall be in accordance with the 

procedures set forth in Rule 3.11; provided however, protests related to the pre-

qualification criteria and procedures for construction services shall be resolved in 

accordance with section (2)(b) of this Rule and Section 255.20(1)(b) of the Florida 

Statutes. 

 

(3) Suspension, Revocation, or Denial of Qualification 

(a) The District, for good cause, may deny, suspend, or revoke a prequalified 

vendor’s pre-qualified status. A suspension, revocation, or denial for good 

cause shall prohibit the vendor from bidding on any District construction 

contract for which qualification is required, shall constitute a determination of 

non-responsibility to bid on any other District construction or maintenance 

contract, and shall prohibit the vendor from acting as a material supplier or 

subcontractor on any District contract or project during the period of 

suspension, revocation, or denial. Good cause shall include the following: 

i. One of the circumstances specified under Section 337.16(2), Florida 

Statutes, has occurred. 

ii. Affiliated contractors submitted more than one proposal for the same 

work. In this event the pre-qualified status of all of the affiliated bidders 

will be revoked, suspended, or denied. All bids of affiliated bidders will 

be rejected. 

iii. The vendor made or submitted false, deceptive, or fraudulent 

statements, certifications, or materials in any claim for payment or any 

information required by any District contract. 

iv. The vendor or its affiliate defaulted on any contract or a contract surety 

assumed control of financial responsibility for any contract of the 

vendor. 

v. The vendor’s qualification to bid is suspended, revoked, or denied by 

any other public or semi-public entity, or the vendor has been the subject 

of a civil enforcement proceeding or settlement involving a public or 

semi-public entity. 

vi. The vendor failed to comply with contract or warranty requirements or 

failed to follow District direction in the performance of a contract. 

vii. The vendor failed to timely furnish all contract documents required by 

the contract specifications, special provisions, or by any state or federal 

statutes or regulations. If the vendor fails to furnish any of the subject 

contract documents by the expiration of the period of suspension, 
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revocation, or denial set forth above, the vendor’s pre-qualified status 

shall remain suspended, revoked, or denied until the documents are 

furnished. 

viii. The vendor failed to notify the District within 10 days of the vendor, or 

any of its affiliates, being declared in default or otherwise not 

completing work on a contract or being suspended from qualification to 

bid or denied qualification to bid by any other public or semi-public 

agency. 

ix. The vendor did not pay its subcontractors or suppliers in a timely 

manner or in compliance with contract documents. 

x. The vendor has demonstrated instances of poor or unsatisfactory 

performance, deficient management resulting in project delay, poor 

quality workmanship, a history of payment of liquidated damages, 

untimely completion of projects, uncooperative attitude, contract 

litigation, inflated claims or defaults. 

xi. An affiliate of the vendor has previously been determined by the District 

to be non-responsible, and the specified period of suspension, 

revocation, denial, or non-responsibility remains in effect. 

xii. The vendor or affiliate(s) has been convicted of a contract crime. 

1. The term “contract crime” means any violation of state or federal 

antitrust laws with respect to a public contract or any violation 

of any state or federal law involving fraud, bribery, collusion, 

conspiracy, or material misrepresentation with respect to a 

public contract. 

2. The term “convicted” or “conviction” means a finding of guilt 

or a conviction of a contract crime, with or without an 

adjudication of guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record 

as a result of a jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of 

guilty or nolo contendere. 

xiii. Any other circumstance constituting “good cause” under Section 

337.16(2), Florida Statutes, exists. 

(b) The pre-qualified status of a contractor found delinquent under Section 

337.16(1), Florida Statutes, shall be denied, suspended, or revoked.  A denial, 

suspension, or revocation shall prohibit the vendor from being a subcontractor 

on District work during the period of denial, suspension, or revocation, except 

when a prime contractor’s bid has used prices of a subcontractor who becomes 

disqualified after the bid, but before the request for authorization to sublet is 

presented. 
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(c) The District shall inform the vendor in writing of its intent to deny, suspend, or 

revoke its pre-qualified status and inform the vendor of its right to a hearing, 

the procedure which must be followed, and the applicable time limits. If a 

hearing is requested within ten (10) days after the receipt of the notice of intent, 

the hearing shall be held within thirty (30) days after receipt by the District of 

the request for the hearing. The decision shall be issued in writing within fifteen 

(15) business days after the hearing.  

(d) Such suspension or revocation shall not affect the vendor’s obligations under 

any preexisting contract. 

(e) If a contractor’s pre-qualified status is revoked, suspended, or denied and the 

contractor receives an additional period of revocation, suspension, or denial of 

its pre-qualified status, the time periods will run consecutively. 

(f) In the case of contract crimes, the vendor’s pre-qualified status under this Rule 

shall be revoked indefinitely. For all violations of Rule 3.4(3)(a) other than for 

the vendor’s conviction for contract crimes, the revocation, denial, or 

suspension of a vendor’s pre-qualified status under this Rule shall be for a 

specific period of time based on the seriousness of the deficiency. 

Examples of factors affecting the seriousness of a deficiency are: 

i. Impacts on project schedule, cost, or quality of work; 

ii. Unsafe conditions allowed to exist; 

iii. Complaints from the public; 

iv. Delay or interference with the bidding process; 

v. The potential for repetition; 

vi. Integrity of the public contracting process; 

vii. Effect on the health, safety, and welfare of the public. 

(g) The District shall deny or revoke the pre-qualified status of any contractor and 

its affiliates for a period of 36 months when it is determined by the District that 

the contractor has, subsequent to January 1, 1978, been convicted of a contract 

crime within the jurisdiction of any state or federal court. Any such contractor 

shall not act as a prime contractor, material supplier, subcontractor, or 

consultant on any District contract or project during the period of denial or 

revocation. 

(4) Reapplication and Reinstatement 

(a) A contractor whose qualification to bid has been revoked or denied because of 
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contract crime may, at any time after revocation or denial, file a petition for 

reapplication or reinstatement. However, a contractor may not petition for 

reapplication or reinstatement for a period of 24 months after revocation or 

denial for a subsequent conviction occurring within 10 years of a previous 

denial or revocation for contract crime.  

(b) If the petition for reapplication or reinstatement is denied, the contractor cannot

petition for a subsequent hearing for a period of nine months following the date

of the final order of revocation or denial.

(c) If the petition for reapplication or reinstatement is granted, the contractor must

file a current Application for Qualification with the Contracts Administration

Office. Reinstatement shall not be effective until issuance of a Certificate of

Qualification.

(5) Emergency Suspension and Revocation

(a) The District may summarily issue an emergency suspension of a contractor’s

qualification to bid if it finds that imminent danger exists to the public health,

safety, or welfare.

(b) The written notice of emergency suspension shall state the specific facts and

reasons for finding an imminent danger to the public health, safety, or welfare

exists.

(c) The District, within 10 days of the emergency suspension, shall initiate formal

suspension or revocation proceedings in compliance with Rule 3.4(3), except

the 10-day notice requirement shall not be construed to prevent a hearing at the

earliest time practicable upon request of the aggrieved party.

Specific Authority:  §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), Fla. Stat. 

Law Implemented:  §§ 190.033, 255.0525, 255.20, Fla. Stat.; §§ 14-22.012, 14-22.0121, 14-22.014, Fla. Admin. Code. 
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Rule 3.5 Construction Contracts, Not Design-Build. 

 

(1)  Scope.  All contracts for the construction or improvement of any building, structure, 

or other public construction works authorized by Chapter 190 of the Florida 

Statutes, the costs of which are estimated by the District in accordance with 

generally accepted cost accounting principles to be in excess of the threshold 

amount for applicability of Section 255.20 of the Florida Statutes, as that amount 

may be indexed or amended from time to time, shall be let under the terms of these 

Rules and the procedures of Section 255.20 of the Florida Statutes, as the same may 

be amended from time to time.  A project shall not be divided solely to avoid the 

threshold bidding requirements. 

 

(2) Procedure.  When a purchase of construction services is within the scope of this 

Rule, the following procedures shall apply: 

 

 (a) The Board shall cause to be prepared an Invitation to Bid, Request for 

Proposals, Invitation to Negotiate, or Competitive Solicitation. 

 

 (b) Notice of the Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposals, Invitation to 

Negotiate, or Competitive Solicitation shall be advertised at least once in a 

newspaper of general circulation in the District and in the county in which 

the District is located.  The notice shall also include the amount of the bid 

bond, if one is required.  The notice shall allow at least twenty-one (21) days 

for submittal of sealed bids, proposals, replies, or responses, unless the 

Board, for good cause, determines a shorter period of time is appropriate. 

Any project projected to cost more than five hundred thousand dollars 

($500,000) must be noticed at least thirty (30) days prior to the date for 

submittal of bids, proposals, replies, or responses.  If the Board has 

previously pre-qualified contractors pursuant to Rule 3.4 and determined 

that only the contractors that have been pre-qualified will be permitted to 

submit bids, proposals, replies, and responses, the Notice of Invitation to 

Bid, Request for Proposals, Invitation to Negotiate, or Competitive 

Solicitation need not be published.  Instead, the Notice of Invitation to Bid, 

Request for Proposals, Invitation to Negotiate, or Competitive Solicitation 

shall be sent to the pre-qualified contractors by United States Mail, 

electronic mail, hand delivery, facsimile, or overnight delivery service. 

 

 (c) The District may maintain lists of persons interested in receiving notices of 

Invitations to Bid, Requests for Proposals, Invitations to Negotiate, and 

Competitive Solicitations.  The District shall make a good faith effort to 

provide written notice, by electronic mail, United States Mail, or hand 

delivery, or facsimile, to persons who provide their name and address to the 

District Manager for inclusion on the list.  However, failure of a person to 

receive the notice shall not invalidate any contract awarded in accordance 

with this Rule and shall not be a basis for a protest of any contract award.   
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(d) If the District has pre-qualified providers of construction services, then, at

the option of the District, only those persons who have been pre-qualified

will be eligible to submit bids, proposals, replies, or responses to Invitations

to Bid, Requests for Proposals, Invitations to Negotiate, and Competitive

Solicitations.

(e) In order to be eligible to submit a bid, proposal, reply, or response, a firm

or individual must, at the time of receipt of the bids, proposals, replies, or

responses:

(i) Hold all required applicable state professional licenses in good

standing;

(ii) Hold all required applicable federal licenses in good standing, if

any;

(iii) Hold a current and active Florida corporate charter or be authorized

to do business in the State of Florida in accordance with Chapter 607

of the Florida Statutes, if the bidder is a corporation; and

(iv) Meet any special pre-qualification requirements set forth in the

Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposals, Invitation to Negotiate, or

Competitive Solicitation.

Any contractor that has been found guilty by a court of competent 

jurisdiction of any violation of federal labor or employment tax laws 

regarding subjects including but not limited to, reemployment assistance, 

safety, tax withholding, worker’s compensation, unemployment tax, social 

security and Medicare tax, wage or hour, or prevailing rate laws within the 

past five (5) years shall be deemmay be considered ineligible by the District 

to submit a bid, response, or proposal for a District project. 

Evidence of compliance with these Rules must be submitted with the bid, 

proposal, reply, or response, if required by the District.  Failure to submit 

evidence of compliance when required may be grounds for rejection of the 

bid, proposal, reply, or response. 

(f) Bids, proposals, replies, and responses, or the portions of which that include

the price, shall be publicly opened at a meeting noticed in accordance with

Rule 1.3, and at which at least one district representative is present.  The

name of each bidder and the price submitted in the bid shall be announced

at such meeting and shall be made available upon request. Minutes should

be taken at the meeting and maintained by the District. Bids, proposals,

replies, and responses shall be evaluated in accordance with the respective

Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposals, Invitation to Negotiate, or

Competitive Solicitation and these Rules.  Minor variations in the bids,
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proposals, replies, or responses may be waived by the Board.  A variation 

is minor if waiver of the variation does not create a competitive advantage 

or disadvantage of a material nature.  Mistakes in arithmetic extension of 

pricing may be corrected by the Board, provided such corrections do not 

result in a material change to the bid amount or create an unfair advantage.  

Bids and proposals may not be modified or supplemented after opening; 

provided however, additional information may be requested and/or 

provided to evidence compliance, make non-material modifications, 

clarifications, or supplementations, and as otherwise permitted by Florida 

law. 

 

(g) The lowest Responsive Bid submitted by a Responsive and Responsible 

Bidder in response to an Invitation to Bid shall be accepted.  In relation to 

a Request for Proposals, Invitation to Negotiate, or Competitive 

Solicitation, the Board shall select the Responsive Proposal, Reply, or 

Response submitted by a Responsive and Responsible Vendor which is 

most advantageous to the District. To assure full understanding of the 

responsiveness to the solicitation requirements contained in a Request for 

Proposals, Invitation to Negotiate, or Competitive Solicitation, discussions 

may be conducted with qualified vendors.  Vendors shall be accorded fair 

treatment prior to the submittal date with respect to any opportunity for 

discussion, preparation, and revision of bids, proposals, replies, and 

responses.   

 

 (h) The Board shall have the right to reject all bids, proposals, replies, or 

responses because they exceed the amount of funds budgeted for the 

purchase, if there are not enough to be competitive, or if rejection is 

determined to be in the best interest of the District.  No contractor shall be 

entitled to recover any costs of bid, proposal, response, or reply preparation 

or submittal from the District. 

 

 (i) The Board may require potential contractors to furnish bid bonds, 

performance bonds, and/or other bonds with a responsible surety to be 

approved by the Board. 

 

(j) Notice of intent to award, including rejection of some or all bids, proposals, 

replies, or responses, shall be provided in writing to all contractors by 

United States Mail, electronic mail, hand delivery, facsimile, or overnight 

delivery service. The notice shall include the following statement:  "Failure 

to file a protest within the time prescribed in Rule 3.11 of the Rules of the 

District shall constitute a waiver of proceedings under those Rules," or 

wording to that effect.  Protests of the District’s purchase of construction 

services under this Rule shall be in accordance with the procedures set forth 

in Rule 3.11. 
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(k) If less than three (3) Responsive Bids, Proposals, Replies, or Responses are

received, the District may purchase construction services or may reject the

bids, proposals, replies, or responses for a lack of competitiveness. If no

Responsive Bid, Proposal, Reply, or Response is received, the District may

proceed with the procurement of construction services, in the manner the

Board determines is in the best interests of the District, which may include

but is not limited to a direct purchase of the construction services without

further competitive selection processes.

(3) Sole Source; Government.  Construction services that are only available from a

single source are exempt from this Rule.  Construction services provided by

governmental agencies are exempt from this Rule.  This Rule shall not apply to the

purchase of construction services, which may include goods, supplies, or materials,

that are purchased under a federal, state, or local government contract that has been

competitively procured by such federal, state, or local government in a manner

consistent with the material procurement requirements of these Rules.  A contract

for construction services is exempt from this Rule if state or federal law prescribes

with whom the District must contract or if the rate of payment is established during

the appropriation process.

(4) Contracts; Public Records.  In accordance with Florida law, each contract entered

into pursuant to this Rule shall include provisions required by law that require the

contractor to comply with public records laws.

(5) Emergency Purchases. The District may make an Emergency Purchase without

complying with these rules. only when there exists an immediate and serious need

for construction services that cannot be met through normal procurement methods

and the lack of such services would seriously threaten: (i) the District’s ability to

perform essential services; (ii) the preservation or protection of property or

improvements; or (iii) the health, safety, or welfare of any person. The fact that an

Emergency Purchase has occurred or is necessary, along with a detailed description

of the basis for the emergency determination, shall be noted in the minutes of the

next Board Meeting.  

(6) Exceptions.  This Rule is inapplicable when:

(a) The project is undertaken as repair or maintenance of an existing public

facility;

(b) The funding source of the project will be diminished or lost because the

time required to competitively award the project after the funds become

available exceeds the time within which the funding source must be spent;

(c) The District has competitively awarded a project and the contractor has

abandoned the project or the District has terminated the contract; or
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(d)  The District, after public notice, conducts a public meeting under Section 

286.011 of the Florida Statutes, and finds by a majority vote of the Board 

that it is in the public’s best interest to perform the project using its own 

services, employees, and equipment. 

 
Specific Authority:  §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), Fla. Stat. 

Law Implemented:  §§ 119.0701, 189.053, 190.033, 255.0518, 255.0525, 255.20, 287.055, Fla. Stat. 

 

 

 

 

Rule 3.6 Construction Contracts, Design-Build. 

 

 (1) Scope.  The District may utilize Design-Build Contracts for any public construction 

project for which the Board determines that use of such contract is in the best 

interest of the District. When letting a Design-Build Contract, the District shall use 

the following procedure: 

 

(2) Procedure. 

 

(a)    The District shall utilize a Design Criteria Professional meeting the 

requirements of Section 287.055(2)(k) of the Florida Statutes, when 

developing a Design Criteria Package, evaluating the proposals and 

qualifications submitted by Design-Build Firms, and determining 

compliance of the project construction with the Design Criteria Package.  

The Design Criteria Professional may be an employee of the District, may 

be the District Engineer selected by the District pursuant to Section 287.055 

of the Florida Statutes, or may be retained pursuant to Rule 3.1.  The Design 

Criteria Professional is not eligible to render services under a Design-Build 

Contract executed pursuant to the Design Criteria Package. 

 

  (b) A Design Criteria Package for the construction project shall be prepared and 

sealed by the Design Criteria Professional.  If the project utilizes existing 

plans, the Design Criteria Professional shall create a Design Criteria 

Package by supplementing the plans with project specific requirements, if 

any.     

 

  (c)  The Board may either choose to award the Design-Build Contract pursuant 

to the competitive proposal selection process set forth in Section 287.055(9) 

of the Florida Statutes, or pursuant to the qualifications-based selection 

process pursuant to Rule 3.1.  

 

   (i) Qualifications-Based Selection.  If the process set forth in Rule 3.1 

is utilized, subsequent to competitive negotiations, a guaranteed 

maximum price and guaranteed completion date shall be 

established.  
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(ii)   Competitive Proposal-Based Selection. If the competitive proposal 

selection process is utilized, the Board, in consultation with the 

Design Criteria Professional, shall establish the criteria, standards 

and procedures for the evaluation of Design-Build Proposals based 

on price, technical, and design aspects of the project, weighted for 

the project.  After a Design Criteria Package and the standards and 

procedures for evaluation of proposals have been developed, 

competitive proposals from qualified firms shall be solicited 

pursuant to the design criteria by the following procedure: 

 

    1. A Request for Proposals shall be advertised at least once in 

a newspaper of general circulation in the county in which the 

District is located.  The notice shall allow at least twenty-one 

(21) days for submittal of sealed proposals, unless the Board, 

for good cause, determines a shorter period of time is 

appropriate.  Any project projected to cost more than five 

hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) must be noticed at least 

thirty (30) days prior to the date for submittal of proposals.   

   

    2. The District may maintain lists of persons interested in 

receiving notices of Requests for Proposals.  The District 

shall make a good faith effort to provide written notice, by 

electronic mail, United States Mail, or hand delivery, or 

facsimile, to persons who provide their name and address to 

the District Manager for inclusion on the list.  However, 

failure of a person to receive the notice shall not invalidate 

any contract awarded in accordance with this Rule and shall 

not be a basis for a protest of any contract award. 

 

    3. In order to be eligible to submit a proposal, a firm must, at 

the time of receipt of the proposals: 

    

     a. Hold the required applicable state professional 

licenses in good standing, as defined by Section 

287.055(2)(h) of the Florida Statutes; 

 

     b.  Hold all required applicable federal licenses in good 

standing, if any; 

 

     c. Hold a current and active Florida corporate charter or 

be authorized to do business in the State of Florida in 

accordance with Chapter 607 of the Florida Statutes, 

if the proposer is a corporation; 
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     d. Meet any special pre-qualification requirements set 

forth in the Request for Proposals and Design 

Criteria Package. 

 

Any contractor that has been found guilty by a court of any 

violation of federal labor or employment tax laws regarding 

subjects including but not limited to reemployment 

assistance, safety, tax withholding, worker’s compensation, 

unemployment tax, social security and Medicare tax, wage 

or hour, or prevailing rate laws within the past five (5) years 

may be considered ineligible by the District to submit a bid, 

response, or proposal for a District project. 

 

Evidence of compliance with these Rules must be submitted 

with the proposal if required by the District.  Failure to 

submit evidence of compliance when required may be 

grounds for rejection of the proposal. 

 

    4.  The proposals, or the portions of which that include the 

price, shall be publicly opened at a meeting noticed in 

accordance with Rule 1.3, and at which at least one district 

representative is present.  The name of each bidder and the 

price submitted in the bid shall be announced at such 

meeting and shall be made available upon request.  Minutes 

should be taken at the meeting and maintained by the 

District.  In consultation with the Design Criteria 

Professional, the Board shall evaluate the proposals received 

based on evaluation criteria and procedures established prior 

to the solicitation of proposals, including but not limited to 

qualifications, availability, and past work of the firms and 

the partners and members thereof.  The Board shall then 

select no fewer than three (3) Design-Build Firms as the 

most qualified. 

 

    5. The Board shall have the right to reject all proposals if the 

proposals are too high, or rejection is determined to be in the 

best interest of the District. No vendor shall be entitled to 

recover any costs of proposal preparation or submittal from 

the District. 

 

    6. If less than three (3) Responsive Proposals are received, the 

District may purchase design-build services or may reject the 

proposals for lack of competitiveness. If no Responsive 

Proposals are received, the District may proceed with the 

procurement of design-build services in the manner the 

Board determines is in the best interests of the District, 
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which may include but is not limited to a direct purchase of 

the design-build services without further competitive 

selection processes. 

7. Notice of the rankings adopted by the Board, including the

rejection of some or all proposals, shall be provided in

writing to all consultants by United States Mail, hand

delivery, facsimile, electronic mail, or overnight delivery

service.  The notice shall include the following statement:

"Failure to file a protest within the time prescribed in Rule

3.11 of the Rules of the District shall constitute a waiver of

proceedings under those Rules," or wording to that effect.

Protests of the District’s rankings under this Rule shall be in

accordance with the procedures set forth in Rule 3.11.

8. The Board shall negotiate a contract with the firm ranking

the highest based on the evaluation standards and shall

establish a price which the Board determines is fair,

competitive and reasonable.  Should the Board be unable to

negotiate a satisfactory contract with the firm considered to

be the most qualified at a price considered by the Board to

be fair, competitive, and reasonable, negotiations with that

firm must be terminated. The Board shall then undertake

negotiations with the second most qualified firm, based on

the ranking by the evaluation standards.  Should the Board

be unable to negotiate a satisfactory contract with the firm

considered to be the second most qualified at a price

considered by the Board to be fair, competitive, and

reasonable, negotiations with that firm must be terminated.

The Board shall then undertake negotiations with the third

most qualified firm. Should the Board be unable to negotiate

a satisfactory contract with the firm considered to be the

third most qualified at a price considered by the Board to be

fair, competitive, and reasonable, negotiations with that firm

must be terminated.   Should the Board be unable to

negotiate a satisfactory contract with any of the selected

firms, the Board shall select additional firms in order of their

rankings based on the evaluation standards and continue

negotiations until an agreement is reached or the list of firms

is exhausted.

9. After the Board contracts with a firm, the firm shall bring to

the Board for approval, detailed working drawings of the

project.
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    10.  The Design Criteria Professional shall evaluate the 

compliance of the detailed working drawings and project 

construction with the Design Criteria Package and shall 

provide the Board with a report of the same.   

 

(3) Contracts; Public Records.  In accordance with Florida law, each contract entered 

into pursuant to this Rule shall include provisions required by law that require the 

contractor to comply with public records laws. 

 

(4) Emergency Purchase.  The Board may, in case of public emergency, declare an 

emergency and immediately proceed with negotiations with the best qualified 

Design-Build Firm available at the time.  The fact that an Emergency Purchase has 

occurred shall be noted in the minutes of the next Board meeting. 

 

 (5) Exceptions.  This Rule is inapplicable when: 

 

(a)  The project is undertaken as repair or maintenance of an existing public 

facility; 

 

(b)  The funding source of the project will be diminished or lost because the 

time required to competitively award the project after the funds become 

available exceeds the time within which the funding source must be spent; 

 

(c)  The District has competitively awarded a project and the contractor has 

abandoned the project or the District has terminated the contractor; or 

 

(d)  The District, after public notice, conducts a public meeting under Section 

286.011 of the Florida Statutes, and finds by a majority vote of the Board 

that it is in the public’s best interest to perform the project using its own 

services, employees, and equipment. 

 
Specific Authority:  §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), Fla. Stat. 

Law Implemented:  §§ 119.0701, 189.053, 190.033, 255.0518, 255.0525, 255.20, 287.055, Fla. Stat. 
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Rule 3.7 Payment and Performance Bonds. 

(1) Scope.  This Rule shall apply to contracts for the construction of a public building,

for the prosecution and completion of a public work, or for repairs upon a public

building or public work and shall be construed in addition to terms prescribed by

any other Rule that may also apply to such contracts.

(2) Required Bond.  Upon entering into a contract for any of the services described in

section (1) of this Rule in excess of $200,000, the Board should require that the

contractor, before commencing the work, execute and record a payment and

performance bond in an amount equal to the contract price.  Notwithstanding the

terms of the contract or any other law, the District may not make payment to the

contractor until the contractor has provided to the District a certified copy of the

recorded bond.

(3) Discretionary Bond.  At the discretion of the Board, upon entering into a contract

for any of the services described in section (1) of this Rule for an amount not

exceeding $200,000, the contractor may be exempted from executing a payment

and performance bond.

Specific Authority:  §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), Fla. Stat. 

Law Implemented:  § 255.05, Fla. Stat. 
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Rule 3.8 Goods, Supplies, and Materials. 

(1) Purpose and Scope.  All purchases of goods, supplies, or materials exceeding the

amount provided in Section 287.017 of the Florida Statutes, for CATEGORY

FOUR, shall be purchased under the terms of this Rule.  Contracts for purchases of

“goods, supplies, and materials” do not include printing, insurance, advertising, or

legal notices.  A contract involving goods, supplies, or materials plus maintenance

services may, in the discretion of the Board, be treated as a contract for maintenance

services.  However, a purchase shall not be divided solely in order to avoid the

threshold bidding requirements.

(2) Procedure.  When a purchase of goods, supplies, or materials is within the scope of

this Rule, the following procedures shall apply:

(a) The Board shall cause to be prepared an Invitation to Bid, Request for

Proposals, Invitation to Negotiate, or Competitive Solicitation.

(b) Notice of the Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposals, Invitation to

Negotiate, or Competitive Solicitation shall be advertised at least once in a

newspaper of general circulation within the District and within the county

in which the District is located.  The notice shall also include the amount of

the bid bond, if one is required.  The notice shall allow at least seven (7)

days for submittal of bids, proposals, replies, or responses.

(c) The District may maintain lists of persons interested in receiving notices of

Invitations to Bid, Requests for Proposals, Invitations to Negotiate, or

Competitive Solicitations.  The District shall make a good faith effort to

provide written notice, by electronic mail, United States Mail, or hand

delivery, or facsimile, to persons who provide their name and address to the

District Manager for inclusion on the list.  However, failure of a person to

receive the notice shall not invalidate any contract awarded in accordance

with this Rule and shall not be a basis for a protest of any contract award.

(d) If the District has pre-qualified suppliers of goods, supplies, and materials,

then, at the option of the District, only those persons who have been pre-

qualified will be eligible to submit bids, proposals, replies, or responses.

(e) In order to be eligible to submit a bid, proposal, reply, or response, a firm

or individual must, at the time of receipt of the bids, proposals, replies, or

responses:

(i) Hold all required applicable state professional licenses in good

standing;

(ii) Hold all required applicable federal licenses in good standing, if any;
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(iii) Hold a current and active Florida corporate charter or be authorized to 

do business in the State of Florida in accordance with Chapter 607 of 

the Florida Statutes, if the vendor is a corporation; and 

 

     (iv) Meet any special pre-qualification requirements set forth in the 

Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposals, Invitation to Negotiate, or 

Competitive Solicitation. 

 

Evidence of compliance with these Rules must be submitted with the bid, 

proposal, reply or response if required by the District.  Failure to submit 

evidence of compliance when required may be grounds for rejection of the 

bid, proposal, reply, or response. 

 

Any firm or individual whose principal place of business is outside the State 

of Florida must also submit a written opinion of an attorney at law licensed 

to practice law in that foreign state, as to the preferences, if any or none, 

granted by the law of that foreign state to business entities whose principal 

places of business are in that foreign state, in the letting of any or all public 

contracts.  Failure to submit such a written opinion or submission of a false 

or misleading written opinion may be grounds for rejection of the bid, 

proposal, reply, or response. 

 

(f) Bids, proposals, replies, and responses shall be publicly opened at the time 

and place noted on the Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposals, Invitation 

to Negotiate, or Competitive Solicitation. Bids, proposals, replies, and 

responses shall be evaluated in accordance with the respective Invitation to 

Bid, Request for Proposals, Invitation to Negotiate, or Competitive 

Solicitation, and this Rule.  Minor variations in the bids, proposals, replies, 

or responses may be waived by the Board. A variation is minor if waiver of 

the variation does not create a competitive advantage or disadvantage of a 

material nature. Mistakes in arithmetic extension of pricing may be 

corrected by the Board.  Bids and proposals may not be modified or 

supplemented after opening; provided however, additional information may 

be requested and/or provided to evidence compliance, make non-material 

modifications, clarifications, or supplementations, and as otherwise 

permitted by Florida law. 

 

(g) The lowest Responsive Bid, after taking into account the preferences 

provided for in this subsection, submitted by a Responsive and Responsible 

Bidder in response to an Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposals, Invitation 

to Negotiate, or Competitive Solicitation shall be accepted.  If the lowest 

Responsive Bid is submitted by a Responsive and Responsible Bidder 

whose principal place of business is located in a foreign state which does 

not grant a preference in competitive purchase to businesses whose 

principal place of business are in that foreign state, the lowest Responsible 

and Responsive Bidder whose principal place of business is in the State of 

l



55 

Florida shall be awarded a preference of five percent (5%).  If the lowest 

Responsive Bid is submitted by a Responsive and Responsible Bidder 

whose principal place of business is located in a foreign state which grants 

a preference in competitive purchase to businesses whose principal place of 

business are in that foreign state, the lowest Responsible and Responsive 

Bidder whose principal place of business is in the State of Florida shall be 

awarded a preference equal to the preference granted by such foreign state. 

To assure full understanding of the responsiveness to the solicitation 

requirements contained in an Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposals, 

Invitation to Negotiate, or Competitive Solicitation, discussions may be 

conducted with qualified vendors.  Vendors shall be accorded fair treatment 

prior to the submittal date with respect to any opportunity for discussion, 

preparation, and revision of bids, proposals, replies, and responses.   

(h) The Board shall have the right to reject all bids, proposals, replies, or

responses because they exceed the amount of funds budgeted for the

purchase, if there are not enough to be competitive, or if rejection is

determined to be in the best interest of the District.  No vendor shall be

entitled to recover any costs of bid, proposal, reply, or response preparation

or submittal from the District.

(i) The Board may require bidders and proposers to furnish bid bonds,

performance bonds, and/or other bonds with a responsible surety to be

approved by the Board.

(j) Notice of intent to award, including rejection of some or all bids, proposals,

replies, or responses shall be provided in writing to all vendors by United

States Mail, electronic mail, hand delivery, facsimile, or overnight delivery

service.  The notice shall include the following statement:  "Failure to file a

protest within the time prescribed in Rule 3.11 of the Rules of the District

shall constitute a waiver of proceedings under those Rules," or wording to

that effect.  Protests of the District’s purchase of goods, supplies, and

materials under this Rule shall be in accordance with the procedures set

forth in Rule 3.11.

(k) If less than three (3) Responsive Bids, Proposals, Replies, or Responses are

received, the District may purchase goods, supplies, or materials, or may

reject the bids, proposals, replies, or responses for a lack of competitiveness.

If no Responsive Bid, Proposal, Reply, or Response is received, the District

may proceed with the procurement of goods, supplies, and materials, in the

manner the Board determines is in the best interests of the District, which

may include but is not limited to a direct purchase of the goods, supplies,

and materials without further competitive selection processes.
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 (3) Goods, Supplies, and Materials included in a Construction Contract Awarded 

Pursuant to Rule 3.5 or 3.6.  There may be occasions where the District has 

undergone the competitive purchase of construction services which contract may 

include the provision of goods, supplies, or materials.  In that instance, the District 

may approve a change order to the contract and directly purchase the goods, 

supplies, and materials.  Such purchase of goods, supplies, and materials deducted 

from a competitively purchased construction contract shall be exempt from this 

Rule. 

  

 (4) Exemption.  Goods, supplies, and materials that are only available from a single 

source are exempt from this Rule.  Goods, supplies, and materials provided by 

governmental agencies are exempt from this Rule.  A contract for goods, supplies, 

or materials is exempt from this Rule if state or federal law prescribes with whom 

the District must contract or if the rate of payment is established during the 

appropriation process.  This Rule shall not apply to the purchase of goods, supplies 

or materials that are purchased under a federal, state, or local government contract 

that has been competitively procured by such federal, state, or local government in 

a manner consistent with the material procurement requirements of these Rules. 

 

 (5) Renewal.  Contracts for the purchase of goods, supplies, and/or materials subject to 

this Rule may be renewed for a maximum period of five (5) years.   

 

 (6) Emergency Purchases.  The District may make an Emergency Purchase without 

complying with these rules.  The fact that an Emergency Purchase has occurred or 

is necessary shall be noted in the minutes of the next Board meeting. 

 
Specific Authority:  §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), Fla. Stat. 

Law Implemented:  §§ 189.053, 190.033, 287.017, 287.084, Fla. Stat. 
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Rule 3.9 Maintenance Services. 

 

(1)      Scope.  All contracts for maintenance of any District facility or project shall be set 

under the terms of this Rule if the cost exceeds the amount provided in Section 

287.017 of the Florida Statutes, for CATEGORY FOUR.  A contract involving 

goods, supplies, and materials plus maintenance services may, in the discretion of 

the Board, be treated as a contract for maintenance services.  However, a purchase 

shall not be divided solely in order to avoid the threshold bidding requirements. 

 

(2) Procedure.  When a purchase of maintenance services is within the scope of this 

Rule, the following procedures shall apply: 

 

 (a) The Board shall cause to be prepared an Invitation to Bid, Request for 

Proposals, Invitation to Negotiate, or Competitive Solicitation. 

 

(b) Notice of the Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposals, Invitation to 

Negotiate, or Competitive Solicitation shall be advertised at least once in a 

newspaper of general circulation within the District and within the county 

in which the District is located.  The notice shall also include the amount of 

the bid bond, if one is required.  The notice shall allow at least seven (7) 

days for submittal of bids, proposals, replies, or responses. 

 

 (c) The District may maintain lists of persons interested in receiving notices of 

Invitations to Bid, Requests for Proposals, Invitations to Negotiate, and 

Competitive Solicitations.  The District shall make a good faith effort to 

provide written notice, by electronic mail, United States Mail, or hand 

delivery, or facsimile, to persons who provide their name and address to the 

District Manager for inclusion on the list.  However, failure of a person to 

receive the notice shall not invalidate any contract awarded in accordance 

with this Rule and shall not be a basis for a protest of any contract award. 

 

(d) If the District has pre-qualified suppliers of maintenance services, then, at 

the option of the District, only those persons who have been pre-qualified 

will be eligible to submit bids, proposals, replies, and responses. 

 

(e) In order to be eligible to submit a bid, proposal, reply, or response, a firm 

or individual must, at the time of receipt of the bids, proposals, replies, or 

responses: 

 

(i) Hold all required applicable state professional licenses in good 

standing; 

 

(ii) Hold all required applicable federal licenses in good standing, if any; 
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(iii) Hold a current and active Florida corporate charter or be authorized to

do business in the State of Florida in accordance with Chapter 607 of

the Florida Statutes, if the vendor is a corporation; and

(iv) Meet any special pre-qualification requirements set forth in the

Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposals, Invitation to Negotiate, or

Competitive Solicitation.

Evidence of compliance with these Rules must be submitted with the bid, 

proposal, reply, or response if required by the District.  Failure to submit 

evidence of compliance when required may be grounds for rejection of the 

bid, proposal, reply, or response. 

(f) Bids, proposals, replies, and responses shall be publicly opened at the time

and place noted on the Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposals, Invitation

to Negotiate, or Competitive Solicitation.  Bids, proposals, replies, and

responses shall be evaluated in accordance with the respective Invitation to

Bid, Request for Proposals, Invitation to Negotiate, or Competitive

Solicitation, and these Rules. Minor variations in the bids, proposals,

replies, and responses may be waived by the Board.  A variation is minor if

waiver of the variation does not create a competitive advantage or

disadvantage of a material nature.  Mistakes in arithmetic extension of

pricing may be corrected by the Board.  Bids and proposals may not be

modified or supplemented after opening; provided however, additional

information may be requested and/or provided to evidence compliance,

make non-material modifications, clarifications, or supplementations, and

as otherwise permitted by Florida law.

(g) The lowest Responsive Bid submitted in response to an Invitation to Bid by

a Responsive and Responsible Bidder shall be accepted.  In relation to a

Request for Proposals, Invitation to Negotiate or Competitive Solicitation

the Board shall select the Responsive Proposal, Reply, or Response

submitted by a Responsive and Responsible Vendor which is most

advantageous to the District.  To assure full understanding of the

responsiveness to the solicitation requirements contained in a Request for

Proposals, Invitation to Negotiate, or Competitive Solicitation, discussions

may be conducted with qualified vendors.  Vendors shall be accorded fair

treatment prior to the submittal date with respect to any opportunity for

discussion, preparation, and revision of bids, proposals, replies, or

responses.

(h) The Board shall have the right to reject all bids, proposals, replies, or

responses because they exceed the amount of funds budgeted for the

purchase, if there are not enough to be competitive, or if rejection is

determined to be in the best interest of the District.  No Vendor shall be
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entitled to recover any costs of bid, proposal, reply, or response preparation 

or submittal from the District. 

(i) The Board may require bidders and proposers to furnish bid bonds,

performance bonds, and/or other bonds with a responsible surety to be

approved by the Board.

(j) Notice of intent to award, including rejection of some or all bids, proposals,

replies, or responses shall be provided in writing to all vendors by United

States Mail, electronic mail, hand delivery, facsimile, or overnight delivery

service. The notice shall include the following statement:  "Failure to file a

protest within the time prescribed in Rule 3.11 of the Rules of the District

shall constitute a waiver of proceedings under those Rules," or wording to

that effect.  Protests of the District’s procurement of maintenance services

under this Rule shall be in accordance with the procedures set forth in Rule

3.11.

(k) If less than three (3) Responsive Bids, Proposals, Replies, or Responses are

received, the District may purchase the maintenance services or may reject

the bids, proposals, replies, or responses for a lack of competitiveness. If no

Responsive Bid, Proposal, Reply, or Response is received, the District may

proceed with the procurement of maintenance services, in the manner the

Board determines is in the best interests of the District, which may include

but is not limited to a direct purchase of the maintenance services without

further competitive selection processes.

(3) Exemptions.  Maintenance services that are only available from a single source are

exempt from this Rule.  Maintenance services provided by governmental agencies

are exempt from this Rule.  A contract for maintenance services is exempt from this

Rule if state or federal law prescribes with whom the District must contract or if

the rate of payment is established during the appropriation process.

(4) Renewal.  Contracts for the purchase of maintenance services subject to this Rule

may be renewed for a maximum period of five (5) years.

(5) Contracts; Public Records.  In accordance with Florida law, each contract entered

into pursuant to this Rule shall include provisions required by law that require the

contractor to comply with public records laws.

(6) Emergency Purchases.  The District may make an Emergency Purchase without

complying with these rules.  The fact that an Emergency Purchase has occurred or

is necessary shall be noted in the minutes of the next Board meeting.

Specific Authority:  §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), 190.033, Fla. Stat. 

Law Implemented:  §§ 119.0701, 190.033, 287.017, Fla. Stat. 
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Rule 3.10 Contractual Services. 

 

(1)  Exemption from Competitive Purchase.  Pursuant to Section 190.033(3) of the 

Florida Statutes, Contractual Services shall not be subject to competitive 

purchasing requirements.  If an agreement is predominantly for Contractual 

Services, but also includes maintenance services or the purchase of goods and 

services, the contract shall not be subject to competitive purchasing requirements.  

Regardless of whether an advertisement or solicitation for Contractual Services is 

identified as an Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposals, Invitation to Negotiate, or 

Competitive Solicitation, no rights or remedies under these Rules, including but not 

limited to protest rights, are conferred on persons, firms, or vendors proposing to 

provide Contractual Services to the District.   

 

(2)  Contracts; Public Records.  In accordance with Florida law, each contract for 

Contractual Services shall include provisions required by law that require the 

contractor to comply with public records laws. 

 
Specific Authority: §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), Fla. Stat. 

Law Implemented:  §§ 119.0701, 190.011(3), 190.033, Fla. Stat. 
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Rule 3.11 Protests with Respect to Proceedings under Rules 3.1, 3.2, 3.3, 3.4, 3.5, 3.6, 3.8, 

and 3.9. 

The resolution of any protests with respect to proceedings under Rules 3.1, 3.2, 3.3, 3.4, 3.5, 3.6, 

3.8, and 3.9 shall be in accordance with this Rule. 

(1) Filing.

(a) With respect to a protest regarding qualifications, specifications,

documentation, or other requirements contained in a Request for

Qualifications, Request for Proposals, Invitation to Bid, or Competitive

Solicitation issued by the District, the notice of protest shall be filed in

writing within seventy-two (72) calendar hours (excluding Saturdays,

Sundays, and state holidays) after the first advertisement of the Request for

Qualifications, Request for Proposals, Invitation to Bid, or Competitive

Solicitation.  A formal protest setting forth with particularity the facts and

law upon which the protest is based shall be filed within seven (7) calendar

days (including Saturdays, Sundays, and state holidays) after the initial

notice of protest was filed. For purposes of this Rule, wherever applicable,

filing will be perfected and deemed to have occurred upon receipt by the

District. Failure to file a notice of protest shall constitute a waiver of all

rights to protest the District’s intended decision.  Failure to file a formal

written protest shall constitute an abandonment of the protest proceedings

and shall automatically terminate the protest proceedings.

(b) Except for those situations covered by subsection (1)(a) of this Rule, any

firm or person who is affected adversely by a District’s ranking or intended

award under Rules 3.1, 3.2, 3.3, 3.4, 3.5, 3.6, 3.8, or 3.9 and desires to

contest the District’s ranking or intended award, shall file with the District

a written notice of protest within seventy-two (72) calendar hours

(excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and state holidays) after receipt of the

notice of the District’s ranking or intended award.  A formal protest setting

forth with particularity the facts and law upon which the protest is based

shall be filed within seven (7) calendar days (including Saturdays, Sundays,

and state holidays) after the initial notice of protest was filed. For purposes

of this Rule, wherever applicable, filing will be perfected and deemed to

have occurred upon receipt by the District. Failure to file a notice of protest

shall constitute a waiver of all rights to protest the District’s ranking or

intended award.  Failure to file a formal written protest shall constitute an

abandonment of the protest proceedings and shall automatically terminate

the protest proceedings.

(c) If the requirement for the posting of a protest bond and the amount of the

protest bond, which may be expressed by a percentage of the contract to be

awarded or a set amount, is disclosed in the District’s competitive

solicitation documents for a particular purchase under Rules 3.1, 3.2, 3.3,

l
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3.4, 3.5, 3.6, 3.8, or 3.9, any person who files a notice of protest must post 

the protest bond. The amount of the protest bond shall be determined by 

District staff after consultation with the Board and within the limits, if any, 

imposed by Florida law.  In the event the protest is successful, the protest 

bond shall be refunded to the protestor.  In the event the protest is 

unsuccessful, the protest bond shall be applied towards the District’s costs, 

expenses, and attorney’s fees associated with hearing and defending the 

protest.  In the event the protest is settled by mutual agreement of the parties, 

the protest bond shall be distributed as agreed to by the District and 

protestor. 

(d) The District does not accept documents filed by electronic mail or facsimile

transmission.  Filings are only accepted during normal business hours,

which are 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding

holidays.

(2) Contract Execution.  Upon receipt of a notice of protest which has been timely filed,

the District shall not execute the contract under protest until the subject of the

protest is resolved.  However, if the District sets forth in writing particular facts and

circumstances showing that delay incident to protest proceedings will jeopardize

the funding for the project, will materially increase the cost of the project, or will

create an immediate and serious danger to the public health, safety, or welfare, the

contract may be executed.

(3) Informal Proceeding. If the Board determines a protest does not involve a disputed

issue of material fact, the Board may, but is not obligated to, schedule an informal

proceeding to consider the protest.  Such informal proceeding shall be at a time and

place determined by the Board.  Notice of such proceeding shall be sent via certified

mafacsimile, hand delivery, or email with delivery confirmationUnited States Mail,

or hand delivery to the protestor and any substantially affected persons or parties

not less than three (3) calendar days prior to such informal proceeding.  Within

thirty (30) calendar days following the informal proceeding, the Board shall issue

a written decision setting forth the factual, legal, and policy grounds for its decision.

(4) Formal Proceeding. If the Board determines a protest involves disputed issues of

material fact or if the Board elects not to use the informal proceeding process 

provided for in section (3) of this Rule, the District shall schedule a formal hearing 

to resolve the protest.  The Chairperson shall designate any member of the Board 

(including the Chairperson), District Manager, District Counsel, or other qualified 

person as a hearing officer to conduct the hearing.  The hearing officer may: 

(a) Administer oaths and affirmations;

(b) Rule upon offers of proof and receive relevant evidence;

(c) Regulate the course of the hearing, including any pre-hearing matters;
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(d) Enter orders; and

(e) Make or receive offers of settlement, stipulation, and adjustment.

The hearing officer shall, within thirty (30) days after the hearing or receipt of the 

hearing transcript, whichever is later, file a recommended order which shall include 

a caption, time and place of hearing, appearances entered at the hearing, statement 

of the issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law, separately stated, and a 

recommendation for final District action.  The District shall allow each party fifteen 

(15) calendar days from receipt of the recommended orderdays in which to submit

written exceptions to the recommended order.  The District shall issue a final order

within sixty (60) days after the filing of the recommended order.

(5) Intervenors. Other substantially affected persons may join the proceedings as

intervenors by filing a motion to intervene within 10 calendar days of the initial

protest filing, onon appropriate terms thatwhich shall not unduly delay the

proceedings. 

(6) Rejection of all Qualifications, Bids, Proposals, Replies and Responses after

Receipt of Notice of Protest.  If the Board determines there was a violation of law,

defect, or an irregularity in the competitive solicitation process, the Bids, Proposals,

Replies, and Responses are too high, or if the Board determines it is otherwise in

the District’s best interest, the Board may reject all qualifications, bids, proposals,

replies, and responses and start the competitive solicitation process anew.  If the

Board decides to reject all qualifications, bids, proposals, replies, and responses and

start the competitive solicitation process anew, any pending protests shall

automatically terminate.

(7) Settlement.  Nothing herein shall preclude the settlement of any protest under this

Rule at any time.

Specific Authority:  §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), Fla. Stat. 

Law Implemented:  § 190.033, Fla. Stat. 
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Rule 4.0 Effective Date. 

These Rules shall be effective [DATE], except that no election of officers required by these 

Rules shall be required until after the next regular election for the Board. 

Specific Authority:  §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), Fla. Stat. 

Law Implemented:  §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), Fla. Stat. 
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RESOLUTION 2026-06 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 

SADDLE CREEK PRESERVE OF POLK COUNTY COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT ADOPTING AMENDED AND 

RESTATED RULES OF PROCEDURE; AND PROVIDING A 

SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE 

DATE. 

WHEREAS, the Saddle Creek Preserve of Polk County Community Development District (the 

“District”) is a local unit of special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, 

Florida Statutes, as amended (the “Act”), and being situated in Polk County, Florida; and  

WHEREAS, the Act authorizes the District to adopt rules to govern the administration of the 

District and to adopt resolutions as may be necessary for the conduct of District business; and 

WHEREAS, to provide for efficient and effective District operations and to maintain compliance 

with Florida law, the Board of Supervisors finds that it is in the best interests of the District to adopt by 

resolution the Amended and Restated Rules of Procedure attached hereto as Exhibit A for immediate use 

and application; and 

WHEREAS, the Board has complied with applicable Florida law concerning rule development 

and adoption. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 

SUPERVISORS OF THE SADDLE CREEK PRESERVE OF POLK 

COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

SECTION 1. The attached Amended and Restated Rules of Procedure are hereby adopted 

pursuant to this resolution as necessary for the conduct of District business.  These Amended and Restated 

Rules of Procedure shall remain in full force and effect until such time as the Board of Supervisors may 

amend these rules in accordance with the Act. 

SECTION 2.  If any provision of this resolution is held to be illegal or invalid, the other provisions 

shall remain in full force and effect. 

SECTION 3. This resolution shall become effective upon its passage and shall remain in effect 

unless rescinded or repealed. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 27th day of January 2026. 

ATTEST: SADDLE CREEK PRESERVE OF POLK COUNTY 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

_____________________________ ____________________________________ 

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairperson, Board of Supervisors 

Exhibit A: Amended and Restated Rules of Procedure 
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MINUTES OF MEETING 1 
SADDLE CREEK PRESERVE OF POLK COUNTY 2 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 3 

The Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Saddle Creek Preserve of Polk 4 
County Community Development District was held on Tuesday, November 25, 2025 at 6:00 5 
p.m., at Auburndale Historic Depot, 120 W Park Street, Auburndale, FL 33823.  The actions6 
taken are summarized as follows: 7 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS: ROLL CALL 8 

Mr. Beckett called the meeting to order at 6:02 p.m. and conducted roll call. 9 

Present and constituting a quorum were: 10 

Vickie Davis (S1) Board Supervisor, Assistant Secretary 11 
Erica Miro Smith (S2) Board Supervisor, Chair 12 
Angela Martinez (S3) Board Supervisor, Assistant Secretary 13 
Abby Morrobel (S5) Board Supervisor, Assistant Secretary 14 

Also present were: 15 

Veronica Thomas (S4)  Board Supervisor, Vice Chair (Virtually) 16 
Heath Beckett District Manager, Vesta District Services 17 
Michael Bush Field Manager, Vesta District Services 18 
Grace Rinaldi District Counsel, Kilinski Van Wyk PLLC 19 
Raymond Bobrowiecki Fast Property Services 20 
Chuck Burnite GHS Environmental 21 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS: AUDIENCE COMMENTS – AGENDA ITEMS (Limited 22 
to 3 minutes per individual for agenda items) 23 

There being none, the next item followed. 24 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS: OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE 25 

A. EXHIBIT 1:  Aquatic Maintenance – Chuck Burnite, GHS Environmental26 

Mr. Burnite presented the Aquatic Maintenance Report, noting that ponds 2 and27 
3 hadn’t been treated in several months and access to ponds 21 and 22 is28 
difficult.  Treatments have started on these ponds, but it will take a while before29 
the aesthetics begin to improve.  He noted that his team may need to cut30 
through private property to access the ponds, but they will try other routes first.31 
He suggested the District’s map be updated to reflect the pond numbering from32 
the construction plans.33 

Mr. Burnite noted that a mitered structure on pond 7 is cracked and will need34 
the engineer to review.  Mr. Beckett added that this information has been35 
forwarded to the District Engineer and they will schedule a review and request36 
proposals for the repair.37 
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The marsh by the cul-de-sac at the end of Yellow Trail [pictured on page 25 of the 38 
agenda packet] was discussed.  Mr. Burnite will provide a proposal for planting 39 
native aquatics such as Pickerelweed and Sagittaria.  He suggested transplanting 40 
some of the plants that are thriving at pond 4 to the Mitigation areas.  Planting 41 
will be scheduled for spring.  Mr. Burnite also noted that pond 21 was treated for 42 
red algae.  43 

B. EXHIBIT 2:  Landscape Maintenance – Raymond Bobrowiecki, Fast Property 44 
Services 45 

Mr. Bobrowiecki presented the Landscape Maintenance Report, noting the front 46 
field has dried out sufficiently to allow mowing. 47 

1. Consideration of Fast Property Services Proposals: 48 

a. Landscape Enhancements 49 

i. EXHIBIT 3:  Ten (10) Islands Along Old Mining Road - 50 
$3,750.00 – Previously Presented 51 

Mr. Bobrowiecki reported this project was already 52 
completed.  Mr. Beckett advised that information on 53 
parking locations from the District Engineer is still pending.  54 
Discussion followed on the impact the future parking 55 
locations might have on the landscaping of the islands.  56 
Mr. Bobrowiecki was asked to wait for signed work 57 
authorizations before proceeding with future projects. 58 

On a MOTION by Ms. Miro Smith, SECONDED by Ms. Morrobel, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board 59 
approved payment to Fast Property Services for landscape enhancements completed at the ten 60 
(10) islands along Old Mining Road in the amount of $3,750.00, for Saddle Creek Preserve of Polk 61 
County Community Development District. 62 

ii. EXHIBIT 4:  Revised Stump Grinding, Sod & Shrub 63 
Installation at Gatsby & Saddle Creek Roads - $1,625.00 64 

Mr. Bobrowiecki explained the scope of the proposal. 65 

On a MOTION by Ms. Morrobel, SECONDED by Ms. Davis, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board 66 
approved the Fast Property Services revised proposal for stump grinding, sod and shrub 67 
installation at Gatsby & Saddle Creek Roads in the amount of $1,625.00, for Saddle Creek 68 
Preserve of Polk County Community Development District. 69 

b. EXHIBIT 5:  Revised Pressure Washing of Lift Station Entries 70 

Not being presented, this item was struck from agenda. 71 

Discussion followed regarding access to the lift stations.  72 
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C. EXHIBIT 6:  Field Operations – Michael Bush, Vesta District Services73 

Mr. Bush presented the Field Operations Report.74 

Mr. Bobrowiecki provided information on landscape debris being dumped in the75 
conservation area.  Ms. Rinaldi will check the requirements for “No Trespassing”76 
signs.  She affirmed that a cease-and-desist letter was sent to the resident77 
regarding unauthorized activity on District property and explained that fines78 
cannot be imposed on residents, however reimbursement can be sought if any79 
fines are levied against the District by the Water Management District and/or for80 
costs incurred to remediate the areas impacted by a resident’s unauthorized81 
activity.82 

Supervisors discussed the towing vendor, noting the importance of proving clear83 
communication of the new policy to the current vendor.  A request was made to84 
provide an alternative towing vendor for the Board’s consideration.85 

Mr. Bush requested input on the number of speed limit signs to install86 
throughout the community.  Discussion moved to stop signs and speed humps.87 
Ms. Thomas advised she would be meeting with a Community Officer from Polk88 
County Sheriff’s Department regarding the implementation of a neighborhood89 
watch and Drive Safe campaign in conjunction with the HOA and would like to90 
get input from that officer to bring back to the Board.  Mr. Bush was directed to91 
install one stop sign at the community’s entrance to create a three-way stop at92 
the intersection.93 

Mr. Bobrowiecki was asked to re-address the entrance beds, Supervisors94 
expressed dissatisfaction with the current display.  Mr. Bobrowiecki agreed to95 
rearrange some of the taller plants to increase the visibility of the flowering96 
annuals.97 

1. EXHIBIT 7:  Discussion on Amenity Center Light Replacements98 

Excluding Ms. Morrobel, Board consensus was for Mr. Bush to purchase99 
and install a Kichler Mercer 24” High Black Silver Outdoor Hanging Light,100 
listed at $239.99.101 

It was noted that the officers were incorrectly listed on the agenda.  Mr. Beckett will 102 
inform the admin. 103 

D. District Engineer – Todd Amaden/Katie Vander Meade, Landmark Engineering &104 
Surveying Corp.105 

A representative from Landmark Engineering was not present.106 

1. EXHIBIT 8:  Discussion on Additional Parking Project Cost Estimate107 

Mr. Beckett advised that an exhibit should be available for the next108 
meeting.109 
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E. District Counsel – Grace Rinaldi, Kilinski Van Wyk110 

1. EXHIBIT 9:  Adoption of Resolution 2026-02, Setting Public Hearing for111 
Adoption of Amended Rules of Procedure112 

a. Memo Regarding Legislative Changes113 

b. Amended Rules of Procedure114 

Ms. Rinaldi briefly reviewed the amendments which update the115 
Rules of Procedure to reflect current legislation.116 

On a MOTION by Ms. Martinez, SECONDED by Ms. Miro Smith, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board 117 
approved the adoption of Resolution 2026-02, Setting Public Hearing for Adoption of Amended 118 
Rules of Procedure for January 27, 2026, for Saddle Creek Preserve of Polk County Community 119 
Development District. 120 

Ms. Rinaldi reminded Supervisors who were seated prior to March 31, 2025 to 121 
complete the required four hours of ethics training by December 31st.  122 
Supervisors self-report their fulfillment of the ethics training on their Form 1. 123 

In response to a Supervisor’s question, Ms. Rinaldi explained that the District 124 
does not have a policy in place that permits street parking.  The effective date 125 
for the recently adopted parking policy provides proper notice to residents so 126 
they can make arrangements to be in compliance with the adopted policy.  127 
Notice of the parking policy will be mailed to property owners, emailed to the 128 
current distribution list, and posted on the bulletin board. 129 

F. District Manager – Heath Beckett, Vesta District Services130 

1. EXHIBIT 10:  Adoption of Resolution 2026-03, Authorizing Spending131 
Authority132 

Mr. Beckett explained that the resolution allows for emergency spending133 
outside of a meeting.  The resolution was amended to grant the Field134 
Manager spending authority up to $1,000.00 for standard items that135 
would impact District assets or resident safety.136 

On a MOTION by Ms. Davis, SECONDED by Ms. Martinez, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board 137 
approved the adoption of Resolution 2026-03, Authorizing Spending Authority as amended, for 138 
Saddle Creek Preserve of Polk County Community Development District. 139 

2. EXHIBIT 11:  Adoption of Resolution 2026-04, Amending FY 2025 Budget140 

Mr. Beckett explained that the amendment is to true-up the budget to141 
the actual spending in accordance with the clauses of the original budget142 
adoption resolution.  The actual spending of the District was under143 
budget.  Unspent funds remain in the general fund as unassigned funds144 
until Supervisors give direction to allocate an amount to a specific item.145 
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On a MOTION by Ms. Miro Smith, SECONDED by Ms. Davis, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board 146 
approved the adoption of Resolution 2026-04, Amending FY 2025 Budget, for Saddle Creek 147 
Preserve of Polk County Community Development District. 148 

In response to a Supervisor question, Ms. Rinaldi explained the process of assessment 149 
collection through the Polk County Tax Collector. 150 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS: SUPERVISOR REQUESTS 151 

Supervisors discussed holiday lighting.   152 

On a MOTION by Ms. Miro Smith, SECONDED by Ms. Davis, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board 153 
approved the purchase and installation of holiday decorations in an amount not to exceed 154 
$1,500.00 to be funded from CONTINGENCY, for Saddle Creek Preserve of Polk County Community 155 
Development District. 156 

A request was made for holiday lighting vendors to present at the February meeting.   157 

Ms. Martinez asked about adding flashing lights at the intersection of Old Miner and 158 
Trotters to direct drivers’ attention to the stop signs.  Supervisors raised concerns for 159 
people with epilepsy and migraine sufferers.  Mr. Bush will research possible products 160 
and Mr. Beckett will discuss this with the District Engineer. 161 

Ms. Miro Smith requested a discount on Field Services due to the still pending 162 
implementation of the Vesta Pro maintenance log. 163 

Ms. Thomas asked for an update on the flooding issue on Teneroc.  Mr. Beckett advised 164 
that the District Engineer and aquatic vendor had reviewed the area and confirmed it is 165 
designed to accommodate watershed which then overflows into the wetlands.  It was 166 
noted that the chain link fence is not maintained by the CDD.  Residents are advised to 167 
reach out to Polk County regarding pest control on the bus depot site and/or contact a 168 
pest control company to address unwanted animals on their own property. 169 

Mr. Beckett will follow up on the relocation of the bus stop as he has not received an 170 
update to his last communication. 171 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS: CONSENT AGENDA 172 

A. EXHIBIT 12:  Approval of the Minutes of the Board of Supervisors Regular 173 
Meeting Held October 28, 2025  174 

B. EXHIBIT 13:  Acceptance of the Minutes of the Board of Supervisors Workshop 175 
Held November 6, 2025 176 

C. EXHIBIT 14:  Acceptance of the September October 2025 Unaudited Financial 177 
Report 178 

D. EXHIBIT 15:  Ratification of Fast Property Services Hazardous Tree Removal - 179 
$4,250.00 180 

l
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On a MOTION by Ms. Miro Smith, SECONDED by Ms. Davis, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board 181 
approved Consent agenda – items A-D as presented, for Saddle Creek Preserve of Polk County 182 
Community Development District. 183 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS: AUDIENCE COMMENTS – New Business (Limited to 184 
3 minutes per individual for non-agenda items) 185 

A concern was raised regarding speeding, followed by a question on data collection by 186 
Polk County Sheriff’s office and the installation of traffic calming devices.   187 

Discussion followed on involving the District Engineer in a review of traffic calming 188 
options for the community, and inviting the HOA and Community Officer to a CDD 189 
meeting to discuss the issues and viable options.  Mr. Beckett will reach out to the 190 
District Engineer regarding options for traffic calming devices and a traffic study. 191 

Ms. Rinaldi was asked about District liability for speed hump damage claims.  She 192 
advised these would be reviewed on a case-by-case basis and that the District Engineer 193 
would oversee the installation of traffic calming devices on District property and any 194 
review any claims against the District for damages. 195 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS: NEXT MEETING QUORUM CHECK 196 
The next Saddle Creek Preserve of Polk County Community Development District meeting is 197 
scheduled for 6:00 p.m. on December 23, 2025 January 27, 2026, at Auburndale Historic Depot, 198 
120 W. Park Street, Auburndale, Florida 33823. 199 

After discussing items and issues that might occur during December, Board consensus 200 
was to cancel the December 23, 2025 meeting.  The next meeting is scheduled for 201 
January 27, 2026. 202 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS: ACTION ITEM SUMMARY 203 

District Engineer 204 

• Update on additional parking options205 
• Price for traffic study and traffic calming options206 

District Manager 207 

• Follow up with District Engineer on additional parking project208 
• Pond numbering on District’s map – Admin updated 12/5209 
• Invite Big Jay’s towing to next meeting, plus confirm if there is an210 

alternate towing vendor which can provide services to the District211 
• Correct Chair and Vice Chair listing at the top of the agenda – Admin212 

corrected 12/5213 
• Send towing policy to Ms. Thomas and Ms. Miro Smith214 
• Connect with District Engineer on adding traffic calming devices, pricing215 

for a traffic study, and flashing lights to raise awareness of stop signs216 
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• Follow up with School District transportation regarding bus stop217 
relocation218 

Field Manager 219 
• Quotes for the stop sign and flashing light options220 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS: ADJOURNMENT 221 

On a MOTION by Ms. Morrobel, SECONDED by Ms. Martinez, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board 222 
adjourned the meeting at 8:47 p.m., for Saddle Creek Preserve of Polk County Community 223 
Development District. 224 

*Each person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter225 
considered at the meeting is advised that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of 226 
the proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon which such appeal is to be 227 
based. 228 

Meeting minutes were approved by vote of the Board of Supervisors at a publicly noticed 229 
meeting held on January 27, 2026. 230 

__________________________________ __________________________________ 231 
□ Heath Beckett, Secretary □ Erica Miro Smith, Chair232 
□________________________, Assistant Secretary   □ Veronica Thomas, Vice Chair233 
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Communityy Developmentt District
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General Capital Debt Service Debt Service Construction Construction
Fund Reserve 2020 2022 2020 2022 Total

Assets:
Operating Account - BU 194,616$               -$                           -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          194,616.40$   
Money Market - BU 233,201                 677                       -                            -                            -                            -                             233,878             
State Board Assessment -                                 156,668              -                            -                            -                            -                             156,668             
Investments:
   Revenue Trust Fund -                                 -                              164,005             250,304             -                            -                             414,309             
   Interest Fund -                                 -                              -                            -                            -                            -                             -                            
   Reserve Fund -                                 -                              156,257             143,374             -                            -                             299,631             
   Construction Fund -                                 -                              -                            -                            2                           -                             2                           
Accounts Receivable -                                 -                              -                            -                            -                            -                             -                            
Assessments Receivable - On Roll 586,585                 61,588                304,187             279,737             -                            -                             1,232,096         
Due from Other Funds -                                 1,886                   10,161               9,343                  -                            -                             21,389               
Prepaid Items -                                 -                              -                            -                            -                            -                             -                            
Total Assets: 1,014,402$          220,817$           634,610$          682,758$          2$                         -$                          2,552,590$      

Liabilities:
Accounts Payable 17,159$                 -$                           -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          17,159$             
Due to Other Funds 21,389                    -                              -                            -                            -                            -                             21,389               
Deferred Revenue - On Roll 586,585                 61,588                304,187             279,737             -                            -                             1,232,096         

-                            
Fund Balance: -                            
Nonspendable -                                 -                              -                            -                            -                            -                             -                            
Assigned -                                 159,230              -                            -                            -                            -                             159,230             
Restricted -                                 -                              330,423             403,021             2                           -                             733,446             
Unassigned 389,270                 -                              -                            -                            -                            -                             389,270             
Total Liabilities & Fund Balance: 1,014,402$          220,817$           634,610$          682,758$          2$                         -$                          2,552,590$      

Saddle Creek Preserve CDD
Balance Sheet

November 30, 2025
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FY2026 FY2026 FY2026 Over (Under) %
Adopted Actual Actual Annual of

Budget Month of August Year-to-Date Budget Budget
Revenue

Special Assessments 604,543$         17,958$               17,958$                  (586,585)$        2.97%
Interest 4,108                 761                        761                           (3,347)                 18.53%
Miscellaneous -                            -                               137                           137                      -

Total Revenue 608,651$          18,720$                18,857$                   (589,794)$         3.10%

Expenditures
General Administrative

Supervisor Compensation 12,000              800                        800                           (11,200)              6.67%
FICA Expenses 918                     -                               126                           (792)                     13.71%
Engineering Services 15,000              550                        550                           (14,450)              3.67%
Dissemination Agent 8,111                 -                               7,500                       (611)                     92.47%
Assessment Administration 5,732                 417                        833                           (4,899)                 14.54%
Arbitrage 900                     -                               -                                  (900)                     0.00%
Attorney Fees 25,000              4,843                    4,843                       (20,157)              19.37%
Audit Fees 7,500                 -                               -                                  (7,500)                 0.00%
Trustee Fees 8,890                 -                               673                           (8,217)                 7.58%
Management Fees 46,350              1,917                    3,833                       (42,517)              8.27%
Information Technology 1,947                 125                        250                           (1,697)                 12.84%
Website Maintenance 1,298                 -                               -                                  (1,298)                 0.00%
Postage & Delivery 500                     -                               14                              (486)                     2.74%
Insurance 6,777                 -                               -                                  (6,777)                 0.00%
Copies 500                     -                               -                                  (500)                     0.00%
Legal Advertisements 3,000                 -                               214                           (2,786)                 7.15%
Other Current Charges 1,000                 -                               -                                  (1,000)                 0.00%
Office Supplies 100                     -                               -                                  (100)                     0.00%
Dues, Licenses and Subscriptions 175                     -                               175                           -                             100.00%

Total General Administrative 145,698            8,652                    19,812                     (125,886)           13.60%

Operations and Maintenance

Field
Property Insurance 17,600              -                               18,944                     1,344                  107.64%
Field Management 18,056              1,417                    2,833                       (15,223)              15.69%
Landscape Maintenance 117,400            6,900                    13,800                     (103,600)           11.75%
Landscape Replacement 25,000              3,750                    8,250                       (16,750)              33.00%
Mitigation Monitoring 4,600                 -                               -                                  (4,600)                 0.00%
Lake Maintenance 18,180              3,080                    3,080                       (15,100)              16.94%
Streetlights 40,000              3,332                    6,792                       (33,208)              16.98%
Electric 5,500                 179                        350                           (5,150)                 6.36%
Water & Sewer 1,500                 265                        1,088                       (412)                     72.56%
Sidewalk & Asphalt Maintenance 2,500                 -                               -                                  (2,500)                 0.00%
Irrigation Repairs 7,500                 -                               375                           (7,125)                 5.00%
Lift Station Maintenance 15,000              -                               -                                  (15,000)              0.00%
General Repairs & Maintenance 12,000              -                               675                           (11,325)              5.63%
Contingency 7,000                 -                               450                           (6,550)                 6.43%

Total Field 291,836            18,923                 56,638                     (235,198)           19.41%

Amenity 
Amenity Electric 14,400              701                        1,296                       (13,104)              9.00%

Saddle Creek Preserve CDD
General Fund

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2025 through November 30, 2025
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FY2026 FY2026 FY2026 Over (Under) %
Adopted Actual Actual Annual of

Budget Month of August Year-to-Date Budget Budget

Saddle Creek Preserve CDD
General Fund

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2025 through November 30, 2025

Amenity Water 5,000                 75                           231                           (4,769)                 4.61%
Internet 1,650                 150                        300                           (1,350)                 18.18%
Pest Control 1,520                 120                        240                           (1,280)                 15.79%
Janitorial Serv ices 14,000              675                        1,370                       (12,630)              9.79%
Security Services 30,000              -                               -                                  (30,000)              0.00%
Pool Maintenance 19,200              1,300                    3,222                       (15,978)              16.78%
Amenity Repairs & Maintenance 12,000              -                               1,600                       (10,400)              13.33%
Amenity Management 10,300              750                        1,500                       (8,800)                 14.56%

Total Amenity Center Operations 108,070            3,770                    9,759                       (98,311)              9.03%

Total Operations & Maintenance 399,906             22,693                   86,209                      (333,510)            21.56%

Capital Reserves 53,048              (53,048)              0.00%

Total Expenditures 598,652$          31,345$                86,209$                   (512,443)$         14.40%

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures 9,999$               (12,626)$              (67,352)$                  (77,351)$            

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES)
Transfers In -                            -                               -                                  -                             
Transfers Out -                            -                               -                                  -                             

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES) -                      -                         -                            -                       

FUND BALANCE BEGINNING 456,622                  

Net Changes in fund balance (67,352)                   (77,351)              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 389,270$                (77,351)$            

l



FY2026 FY2026 Over (Under) %
Adopted Actual Annual of

Budget Year-to-Date Budget Budget
Revenue

Interest 1,642$          1,775$               133$                 -
Assessments -                       1,886                  1,886                -

Total Revenue -$                     3,661$               2,019$             0.00%

Expenditures
Lift Station Improvements -                       -                             -                           -

Total Expenditures -                       -                             -                           -                   

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures -                       3,661                  -                           -

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES)
Transfers In 53,048          -                             (53,048)           0.00%
Transfers Out -                             -                           -

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES) 53,048          -                             (53,048)           0.00%

FUND BALANCE BEGINNING 63,473          155,569            

Net Changes in fund balance 53,048          3,661                  (53,048)           

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 116,521$    159,230$         (53,048)$         

Saddle Creek Preserve CDD
Capital Reserves

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2025 through November 30, 2025
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FY2026 FY2026 Over (Under) %
Adopted Actual Annual of

Budget Year-to-Date Budget Budget
Revenue

Special Assessments - Net 313,500$      9,313$             (304,187)$      2.97%
Interest 4,974              1,978                (2,996)              39.76%
Miscellaneous 154,180        -                          (154,180)         -

Total Revenue 472,654$      11,290$           (461,364)$      2.39%

Expenditures
Interest Expense
                December 15, 2025 95,450           -                          (95,450)           0.00%
                June 15, 2026 95,450           -                          (95,450)           0.00%
Principal Retirement -
                June 1, 2026 120,000        -                          (120,000)         0.00%
               December 1, 2026 -                        -                          -

Total Expenditures 310,900        -                          (310,900)         0.00%

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures 161,754        11,290             6.98%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES)
Transfers In -                          -                          -
Transfers Out -                          -                          -

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES) -                        -                          -                          -                             

FUND BALANCE BEGINNING 154,180        319,132          

Net Changes in fund balance 161,754        11,290             -                          

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 315,934$      330,423$        14,489$          

Saddle Creek Preserve CDD
Debt Service Series 2020

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2025 through November 30, 2025

l



FY2026 FY2026 Over (Under) %
Adopted Actual Annual of

Budget Year-to-Date Budget Budget
Revenue

Special Assessments - Net 288,301$      -$                       -$                       0.00%
Interest 5,369              2,438                (2,931)              45.40%
Miscellaneous 235,253        8,564                (226,689)         -

Total Revenue 528,923$      11,002$           (229,620)$      2.08%

Expenditures
Interest Expense
                June 1, 2025 85,920           -                          (85,920)           0.00%
               December 1, 2025 87,364           -                          (87,364)           0.00%
Principal Retirement -
                June 1, 2025 115,000        -                          (115,000)         0.00%
               December 1, 2025 -                        -                          -                          -

Total Expenditures 288,284         -                            (288,284)         -                               

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures 240,639        11,002             58,664             4.57%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES)
Transfers In -                        -                          -                          -
Transfers Out -                        -                          -                          -

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES) -                        -                          -                          -

FUND BALANCE BEGINNING -                        392,019          -                          

Net Changes in fund balance 240,639        11,002             58,664             

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 240,639$      403,021$        58,664$          

Saddle Creek Preserve CDD
Debt Service Series 2022

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2025 through November 30, 2025
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FY2026 FY2026 Over (Under) %
Adopted Actual Annual of

Budget Year-to-Date Budget Budget
Revenue

Interest -$                     0$                      -$                       -
Total Revenue -                          0                           -                            -

Expenditures
Miscellaneous Expenses -                        -                          -                          -

Total Expenditures -                          -                            -                            -

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures -                        -                          -

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES)
Transfers In -                        -                          -                          -
Transfers Out -                        -                          -                          -

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES) -                        -                          -                          -

FUND BALANCE BEGINNING -                        2                         -                          

Net Changes in fund balance -                        0                         -                          

FUND BALANCE, ENDING -$                     2$                      -$                       

Saddle Creek Preserve CDD
Acquisition & Construction 2020

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2025 through November 30, 2025
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FY2026 FY2026 Over (Under) %
Adopted Actual Annual of

Budget Year-to-Date Budget Budget
Revenue

Developer Contributions -$                   -$                        -$                       -
Total Revenue -                      -                           -                          -

Expenditures
Capital Outlay -                      -                           -                          -

Total Expenditures -                      -                           -                          -

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures -                      -                           -                          -

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES)
Transfers In -                      -                           -                          -
Transfers Out -                      -                           -                          -

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES) -                      -                           -                          -

FUND BALANCE BEGINNING -                      -                           -                          0.00%

Net Changes in fund balance -                      -                           -                          0.00%

FUND BALANCE, ENDING -$                   -$                        -$                       

Saddle Creek Preserve CDD
Acquisition & Construction 2022

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2025 through November 30, 2025
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Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance
09/30/2025 Beginning Balance - Bank United 67,617.97$    
10/01/2025 200033 Sitex Aquatics LLC Invoice: 10164-b (Reference: Aquatic Maintenance.  ) 1,515.00     66,102.97      
10/02/2025 200034 Prince & Sons Inc. Invoice: 18276 (Reference: June Landscape Maintenance - 1 week.  ) 2,153.00     63,949.97      
10/02/2025 200035 Fast Property Services, LLC Invoice: FSP-124 (Reference: Mulch installation.  )  Invoice: FSP-123 (Reference: Dead Tree Remo... 12,145.35   51,804.62      
10/06/2025 200036 Business Observer, Inc. Invoice: 25-01466K (Reference: supervisors meeting dates fiscal year 2025-2026.  ) 67.81          51,736.81      
10/06/2025 200037 Hanley Pools LLC Invoice: 1074 (Reference: Replace the valve assembly, the control rod and knobs on a Aquatic Acc... 1,265.00     50,471.81      
10/06/2025 200038 Vesta Property Services Invoice: 428810 (Reference: Monthly Pool Service Oct25.  ) 1,300.00     49,171.81      
10/06/2025 Deposit 128,349.35  177,521.16    
10/07/2025 200039 All American Lawn & Tree Specialist, LLC Invoice: 45692 (Reference: Pest Control Oct 25.  ) 120.00        177,401.16    
10/07/2025 200040 Hanley Pools LLC Invoice: 1127 (Reference: Installation of Priming Valve.  ) 150.00        177,251.16    
10/07/2025 100725ACH1 Spectrum 4347 Trotters Way 8/18/25 - 9/17/25 150.00        177,101.16    
10/08/2025 2018 Egis Insurance Advisors, LLC FY Insurance Policy #100125474 10/1/25 - 10/1/26 18,944.00   158,157.16    
10/08/2025 Funds Transfer 100,000.00  258,157.16    
10/13/2025 Deposit 137.40         258,294.56    
10/14/2025 200041 Business Observer, Inc. Invoice: 25-01509K (Reference: Legal Advertising.  ) 72.19          258,222.37    
10/14/2025 200042 Vesta Property Services Invoice: 428667 (Reference: Pool Supplies.  )  Invoice: 428990 (Reference: FY'2026 Dissmination ... 7,761.57     250,460.80    
10/14/2025 200043 Vesta District Services Invoice: 428944 (Reference: Management Fees Oct 25.  ) 4,625.00     245,835.80    
10/14/2025 200044 Landmark Engineering & Surveying Corp Invoice: 2210014-57 (Reference: ENGINEERING SERVICES.  ) 1,237.50     244,598.30    
10/14/2025 200045 Kilinski Van Wyk PLLC Invoice: 13402 (Reference: Legal Services Sept 25.  ) 4,799.17     239,799.13    
10/14/2025 200046 Vesta District Services Invoice: 429055 (Reference: Billable Expenses - Sep 2025.  ) 8,270.98     231,528.15    
10/21/2025 102125ACH1 Lakeland Electric 4515 SADDLE CREEK RD # SWP-2 60.72          231,467.43    
10/21/2025 102125ACH2 Lakeland Electric 4515 SADDLE CREEK RD # ENTR 1,389.24     230,078.19    
10/21/2025 102125ACH3 Lakeland Electric 4515 SADDLE CREEK RD # SWP-3 71.70          230,006.49    
10/21/2025 102125ACH5 Lakeland Electric 4347 TROTTERS WY # REC 551.75        229,454.74    
10/21/2025 102125ACH6 Lakeland Electric 4515 Saddle Creek Road # SWP-1 85.57          229,369.17    
10/21/2025 102125ACH7 Lakeland Electric 4283 BRIDLE BOOSTER WY # SWP 25.80          229,343.37    
10/21/2025 102125ACH4 Lakeland Electric LIGHTING DIST # SADDLE CREEK PH 1 1,810.60     227,532.77    
10/22/2025 102225ACH1 City of Aburndale Water Billing 08/20/25 to 09/19/25 83.42          227,449.35    
10/22/2025 102225ACH2 City of Aburndale Water Billing 08/20/25 to 09/19/25 32.55          227,416.80    
10/30/2025 200047 Business Observer, Inc. Invoice: 25-01611K (Reference: Legal Advertising.  ) 74.38          227,342.42    
10/30/2025 200048 Fast Property Services, LLC Invoice: FSP-0423 (Reference: Irrigation Repairs.  )  Invoice: FSP-677 (Reference: Removal of Oa... 11,525.00   215,817.42    
10/31/2025 BU - month end balance 228,486.75  80,287.30   215,817.42$  
11/03/2025 2019 IRS 125.82        215,691.60    
11/04/2025 2020 Abby M. Morrobell BOS Meeting 10/28/25 200.00        215,491.60    
11/04/2025 2021 Angela M. Martinez BOS Meeting 10/28/25 200.00        215,291.60    
11/04/2025 2022 Erica F. Miro Smith BOS Meeting 10/28/25 200.00        215,091.60    
11/04/2025 2023 Veronica L. Thomas BOS Meeting 10/28/25 200.00        214,891.60    
11/06/2025 200049 Fast Property Services, LLC Invoice: FSP-3587 (Reference: Overgrowth Clean up.  )  Invoice: FSP-3588 (Reference: Overgrowth ... 925.00        213,966.60    
11/06/2025 200050 Vesta Property Services Invoice: 429257 (Reference: Monthly Pool Service Nov 25.  ) 1,300.00     212,666.60    
11/07/2025 110725ACH1 Spectrum 4347 Trotters Way 10/18/25 - 11/17/25 150.00        212,516.60    
11/10/2025 200051 All American Lawn & Tree Specialist, LLC Invoice: 46312 (Reference: Pest Control.  ) 120.00        212,396.60    
11/10/2025 200052 Vesta Property Services Invoice: 429511 (Reference: Management Fees Nov 25.  ) 4,625.00     207,771.60    
11/12/2025 200053 Spinelli Property Group Invoice: INV-102725-01 - OCT (Reference: Message Board Install.  ) 450.00        207,321.60    
11/14/2025 Deposit 154.20         207,475.80    
11/14/2025 111425ACH1 City of Aburndale Water Billing 10/1/25 - 10/31/25 222.69        207,253.11    
11/19/2025 Deposit 1,600.00      208,853.11    
11/20/2025 2024 American Power Washing LLC Returned ck 200032 dtd 9/30/25 Pos Pay rejection 1,600.00     207,253.11    
11/21/2025 2025 FLORIDA DEPT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITFY 2025/2026 Special District Fee Invoice/Update Form 175.00        207,078.11    

Saddle Creek Preserve CDD
Check Register 
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11/21/2025 112125ACH1 Lakeland Electric 4515 SADDLE CREEK RD # SWP-2 61.50          207,016.61    
11/21/2025 112125ACH2 Lakeland Electric 4515 Saddle Creek Road # SWP-1 82.74          206,933.87    
11/21/2025 112125ACH3 Lakeland Electric 4515 SADDLE CREEK RD # SWP-3 64.64          206,869.23    
11/21/2025 112125ACH5 Lakeland Electric LIGHTING DIST # SADDLE CREEK PH 1 1,843.02     205,026.21    
11/21/2025 112125ACH4 Lakeland Electric 4515 SADDLE CREEK RD # ENTR 1,616.90     203,409.31    
11/21/2025 112125ACH7 Lakeland Electric 4347 TROTTERS WY # REC 530.59        202,878.72    
11/21/2025 112125ACH6 Lakeland Electric 4283 BRIDLE BOOSTER WY # SWP 26.20          202,852.52    
11/25/2025 112525ACH2 City of Aburndale Water Billing 10/1/25 - 10/31/25 33.04          202,819.48    
11/25/2025 112525ACH1 City of Aburndale Water Billing 10/1/25 - 10/31/25 156.07        202,663.41    
11/25/2025 200054 Vesta Property Services Invoice: 429384 (Reference: Pool Supplies.  ) 472.10        202,191.31    
11/25/2025 200055 Vesta District Services Invoice: 429445 (Reference: Billable Expenses - Oct 2025.  ) 2,181.52     200,009.79    
11/25/2025 200056 Kilinski Van Wyk PLLC Invoice: 13549 (Reference: General Counsel Oct 25.  ) 4,843.39     195,166.40    
11/25/2025 200057 Landmark Engineering & Surveying Corp Invoice: 2210014-58 (Reference: Engineering Services.  ) 550.00        194,616.40    
11/30/2025 BU - month end balance 1,754.20      22,955.22   194,616.40$  
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SSaddlee Creekk Preserve

Communityy Developmentt District

Financial Statements - Unaudited

December 31, 2025
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General Capital Debt Service Debt Service Construction Construction
Fund Reserve 2020 2022 2020 2022 Total

Assets:
Operating Account - BU 149,202$               -$                           -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                           149,202.47$    
Money Market - BU 1,381,274             677                       -                             -                             -                             -                              1,381,950         
State Board Assessment -                                  157,198              -                             -                             -                             -                              157,198             
Investments:
   Revenue Trust Fund -                                  -                              69,497               50,542               -                             -                              120,039             
   Interest Fund -                                  -                              -                             -                             -                             -                              -                              
   Reserve Fund -                                  -                              156,257            143,374            -                             -                              299,631             
   Construction Fund -                                  -                              -                             -                             2                            -                              2                            
Accounts Receivable -                                  -                              -                             -                             -                             -                              -                              
Assessments Receivable - On Roll 11,326                    63,473                5,873                  5,401                  -                             -                              86,074                
Due from Other Funds -                                  -                              308,474            283,678            -                             -                              592,153             
Prepaid Items 370                           -                              -                             -                             -                             -                              370                       
Total Assets: 1,542,173$          221,347$           540,102$          482,996$          2$                         -$                           2,786,621$      

Liabilities:
Accounts Payable 12,240$                 -$                           -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                           12,240$             
Due to Other Funds 592,153                 -                              -                             -                             -                             -                              592,153             
Deferred Revenue - On Roll 11,326                    63,473                5,873                  5,401                  -                             -                              86,074                

-                              
Fund Balance: -                              
Nonspendable 370                           -                              -                             -                             -                             -                              370                       
Assigned -                                  157,874              -                             -                             -                             -                              157,874             
Restricted -                                  -                              534,229            477,595            2                            -                              1,011,826         
Unassigned 926,083                 -                              -                             -                             -                             -                              926,083             
Total Liabilities & Fund Balance: 1,542,173$          221,347$           540,102$          482,996$          2$                         -$                           2,786,621$      

Saddle Creek Preserve CDD
Balance Sheet

December 31, 2025
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FY2026 FY2026 FY2026 Over (Under) %
Adopted Actual Actual Annual of

Budget Current Month Year-to-Date Budget Budget
Revenue

Special Assessments 604,543$         574,314$            593,217$                (11,326)$            98.13%
Interest 4,108                  2,580                     2,811                        (1,297)                 68.43%
Miscellaneous -                            -                               137                            137                       -

Total Revenue 608,651$         576,894$            596,165$                (12,486)$            97.95%

Expenditures
General Administrative

Supervisor Compensation 12,000               1,560                     2,360                        (9,640)                 19.66%
FICA Expenses 918                      -                               126                            (792)                     13.71%
Engineering Services 15,000               -                               550                            (14,450)              3.67%
Dissemination Agent 8,111                  -                               7,500                        (611)                     92.47%
Assessment Administration 5,732                  417                         1,250                        (4,482)                 21.81%
Arbitrage 900                      -                               -                                  (900)                     0.00%
Attorney Fees 25,000               5,200                     10,043                     (14,957)              40.17%
Audit Fees 7,500                  -                               -                                  (7,500)                 0.00%
Trustee Fees 8,890                  -                               4,748                        (4,142)                 53.41%
Management Fees 46,350               1,917                     5,750                        (40,600)              12.41%
Information Technology 1,947                  125                         375                            (1,572)                 19.26%
Website Maintenance 1,298                  -                               -                                  (1,298)                 0.00%
Postage & Delivery 500                      940                         953                            453                       190.67%
Insurance 6,777                  -                               -                                  (6,777)                 0.00%
Copies 500                      -                               -                                  (500)                     0.00%
Legal Advertisements 3,000                  182                         396                            (2,604)                 13.20%
Other Current Charges 1,000                  -                               -                                  (1,000)                 0.00%
Office Supplies 100                      -                               -                                  (100)                     0.00%
Dues, Licenses and Subscriptions 175                      -                               175                            -                              100.00%

Total General Administrative 145,698            10,339                  34,226                     (111,472)            23.49%

Operations and Maintenance

Field
Property Insurance 17,600               -                               18,944                     1,344                   107.64%
Field Management 18,056               1,417                     4,250                        (13,806)              23.54%
Landscape Maintenance 117,400            6,900                     20,700                     (96,700)              17.63%
Landscape Replacement 25,000               3,275                     11,525                     (13,475)              46.10%
Mitigation Monitoring 4,600                  -                               -                                  (4,600)                 0.00%
Lake Maintenance 18,180               -                               3,080                        (15,100)              16.94%
Streetlights 40,000               3,308                     10,100                     (29,900)              25.25%
Electric 5,500                  178                         527                            (4,973)                 9.59%
Water & Sewer 1,500                  175                         1,263                        (237)                     84.20%
Sidewalk & Asphalt Maintenance 2,500                  -                               -                                  (2,500)                 0.00%
Irrigation Repairs 7,500                  -                               375                            (7,125)                 5.00%
Lift Station Maintenance 15,000               375                         375                            (14,625)              2.50%
General Repairs & Maintenance 12,000               250                         925                            (11,075)              7.71%
Contingency 7,000                  5,488                     5,938                        (1,062)                 84.83%

Total Field 291,836            21,365                  78,003                     (213,833)            26.73%

Amenity 
Amenity Electric 14,400               706                         2,002                        (12,398)              13.90%
Amenity Water 5,000                  70                            301                            (4,699)                 6.01%
Internet 1,650                  150                         450                            (1,200)                 27.27%
Pest Control 1,520                  120                         360                            (1,160)                 23.68%
Janitorial Serv ices 14,000               685                         2,055                        (11,945)              14.68%
Security Services 30,000               -                               -                                  (30,000)              0.00%
Pool Maintenance 19,200               1,406                     4,628                        (14,572)              24.10%
Amenity Repairs & Maintenance 12,000               460                         2,060                        (9,940)                 17.16%
Amenity Management 10,300               750                         2,250                        (8,050)                 21.84%

Total Amenity Center Operations 108,070            4,347                     14,106                     (93,964)              13.05%

Saddle Creek Preserve CDD
General Fund

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025
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FY2026 FY2026 FY2026 Over (Under) %
Adopted Actual Actual Annual of

Budget Current Month Year-to-Date Budget Budget

Saddle Creek Preserve CDD
General Fund

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025

Total Operations & Maintenance 399,906            25,712                  126,334                  (307,798)            31.59%

Capital Reserves 53,048               (53,048)              0.00%

Total Expenditures 598,652            36,051                  126,334                  (472,318)            21.10%

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures 9,999$               540,843$            469,831$                459,832$           

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES)
Transfers In -                            -                               -                                  -                              
Transfers Out -                            -                               -                                  -                              

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES) -                       -                          -                             -                        

FUND BALANCE BEGINNING 456,622                  

Net Changes in fund balance 469,831                  459,832             

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 926,453$                459,832$           
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FY2026 FY2026 Over (Under) %
Adopted Actual Annual of

Budget Year-to-Date Budget Budget
Revenue

Interest 1,642$          2,306$               664$                 -
Assessments -                       -                             -                           -

Total Revenue -$                     2,306$               664$                 0.00%

Expenditures
Lift Station Improvements -                       -                             -                           -

Total Expenditures -                       -                             -                           -                   

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures -                       2,306                  -                           -

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES)
Transfers In 53,048          -                             (53,048)            0.00%
Transfers Out -                             -                           -

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES) 53,048          -                             (53,048)            0.00%

FUND BALANCE BEGINNING 63,473          155,569            

Net Changes in fund balance 53,048          2,306                  (53,048)            

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 116,521$    157,874$         (53,048)$         

Saddle Creek Preserve CDD
Capital Reserves

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025

l



FY2026 FY2026 Over (Under) %
Adopted Actual Annual of

Budget Year-to-Date Budget Budget
Revenue

Special Assessments - Net 313,500$      307,627$        (5,873)$            98.13%
Interest 4,974              2,920                (2,054)               58.70%
Miscellaneous 154,180         -                           (154,180)         -

Total Revenue 472,654$      310,546$        (162,108)$      65.70%

Expenditures
Interest Expense
                December 15, 2025 95,450            95,450             -                           100.00%
                June 15, 2026 95,450            -                           (95,450)            0.00%
Principal Retirement -
                June 1, 2026 120,000         -                           (120,000)         0.00%
               December 1, 2026 -                         -                           -

Total Expenditures 310,900         95,450             (215,450)         30.70%

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures 161,754         215,096           132.98%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES)
Transfers In -                           -                           -
Transfers Out -                           -                           -

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES) -                         -                           -                           -                               

FUND BALANCE BEGINNING 154,180         319,132           

Net Changes in fund balance 161,754         215,096           -                           

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 315,934$      534,229$        218,295$        

Saddle Creek Preserve CDD
Debt Service Series 2020

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025
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FY2026 FY2026 Over (Under) %
Adopted Actual Annual of

Budget Year-to-Date Budget Budget
Revenue

Special Assessments - Net 288,301$      282,900$        -$                        98.13%
Interest 5,369              3,596                (1,773)              66.97%
Miscellaneous 235,253         -                           (235,253)         -

Total Revenue 528,923$      286,495$        (237,026)$      54.17%

Expenditures
Interest Expense
               December 1, 2025 85,920           85,920             -                           100.00%
                June 1, 2025 87,364           -                           (87,364)            0.00%
Principal Retirement -
               December 1, 2025 115,000         115,000          -                           100.00%
                June 1, 2025 -                         -                           -                           -

Total Expenditures 288,284         200,920           (87,364)            2.00                        

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures 240,639         85,575             (149,662)         35.56%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES)
Transfers In -                         -                           -                           -
Transfers Out -                         -                           -                           -

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES) -                         -                           -                           -

FUND BALANCE BEGINNING -                         392,019          -                           

Net Changes in fund balance 240,639         85,575             (149,662)         

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 240,639$      477,595$        (149,662)$      

Saddle Creek Preserve CDD
Debt Service Series 2022

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025
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FY2026 FY2026 Over (Under) %
Adopted Actual Annual of

Budget Year-to-Date Budget Budget
Revenue

Interest -$                       0$                       -$                        -
Total Revenue -                         0                          -                           -

Expenditures
Miscellaneous Expenses -                         -                           -                           -

Total Expenditures -                         -                           -                           -

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures -                         -                           -

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES)
Transfers In -                         -                           -                           -
Transfers Out -                         -                           -                           -

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES) -                         -                           -                           -

FUND BALANCE BEGINNING -                         2                          -                           

Net Changes in fund balance -                         0                          -                           

FUND BALANCE, ENDING -$                       2$                       -$                        

Saddle Creek Preserve CDD
Acquisition & Construction 2020

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025
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FY2026 FY2026 Over (Under) %
Adopted Actual Annual of

Budget Year-to-Date Budget Budget
Revenue

Developer Contributions -$                   -$                        -$                       -
Total Revenue -                      -                           -                          -

Expenditures
Capital Outlay -                      -                           -                          -

Total Expenditures -                      -                           -                          -

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures -                      -                           -                          -

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES)
Transfers In -                      -                           -                          -
Transfers Out -                      -                           -                          -

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES) -                      -                           -                          -

FUND BALANCE BEGINNING -                      -                           -                          0.00%

Net Changes in fund balance -                      -                           -                          0.00%

FUND BALANCE, ENDING -$                   -$                        -$                       

Saddle Creek Preserve CDD
Acquisition & Construction 2022

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025
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Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance
09/30/2025 Beginning Balance - Bank United 67,617.97$    
10/01/2025 200033 Sitex Aquatics LLC Invoice: 10164-b (Reference: Aquatic Maintenance.  ) 1,515.00     66,102.97      
10/02/2025 200034 Prince & Sons Inc. Invoice: 18276 (Reference: June Landscape Maintenance - 1 week.  ) 2,153.00     63,949.97      
10/02/2025 200035 Fast Property Services, LLC Invoice: FSP-124 (Reference: Mulch installation.  )  Invoice: FSP-123 (Reference: Dead Tree Remo... 12,145.35   51,804.62      
10/06/2025 200036 Business Observer, Inc. Invoice: 25-01466K (Reference: supervisors meeting dates fiscal year 2025-2026.  ) 67.81          51,736.81      
10/06/2025 200037 Hanley Pools LLC Invoice: 1074 (Reference: Replace the valve assembly, the control rod and knobs on a Aquatic Acc... 1,265.00     50,471.81      
10/06/2025 200038 Vesta Property Services Invoice: 428810 (Reference: Monthly Pool Service Oct25.  ) 1,300.00     49,171.81      
10/06/2025 Deposit 128,349.35  177,521.16    
10/07/2025 200039 All American Lawn & Tree Specialist, LLC Invoice: 45692 (Reference: Pest Control Oct 25.  ) 120.00        177,401.16    
10/07/2025 200040 Hanley Pools LLC Invoice: 1127 (Reference: Installation of Priming Valve.  ) 150.00        177,251.16    
10/07/2025 100725ACH1 Spectrum 4347 Trotters Way 8/18/25 - 9/17/25 150.00        177,101.16    
10/08/2025 2018 Egis Insurance Advisors, LLC FY Insurance Policy #100125474 10/1/25 - 10/1/26 18,944.00   158,157.16    
10/08/2025 Funds Transfer 100,000.00  258,157.16    
10/13/2025 Deposit 137.40         258,294.56    
10/14/2025 200041 Business Observer, Inc. Invoice: 25-01509K (Reference: Legal Advertising.  ) 72.19          258,222.37    
10/14/2025 200042 Vesta Property Services Invoice: 428667 (Reference: Pool Supplies.  )  Invoice: 428990 (Reference: FY'2026 Dissmination ... 7,761.57     250,460.80    
10/14/2025 200043 Vesta District Services Invoice: 428944 (Reference: Management Fees Oct 25.  ) 4,625.00     245,835.80    
10/14/2025 200044 Landmark Engineering & Surveying Corp Invoice: 2210014-57 (Reference: ENGINEERING SERVICES.  ) 1,237.50     244,598.30    
10/14/2025 200045 Kilinski Van Wyk PLLC Invoice: 13402 (Reference: Legal Services Sept 25.  ) 4,799.17     239,799.13    
10/14/2025 200046 Vesta District Services Invoice: 429055 (Reference: Billable Expenses - Sep 2025.  ) 8,270.98     231,528.15    
10/21/2025 102125ACH1 Lakeland Electric 4515 SADDLE CREEK RD # SWP-2 60.72          231,467.43    
10/21/2025 102125ACH2 Lakeland Electric 4515 SADDLE CREEK RD # ENTR 1,389.24     230,078.19    
10/21/2025 102125ACH3 Lakeland Electric 4515 SADDLE CREEK RD # SWP-3 71.70          230,006.49    
10/21/2025 102125ACH5 Lakeland Electric 4347 TROTTERS WY # REC 551.75        229,454.74    
10/21/2025 102125ACH6 Lakeland Electric 4515 Saddle Creek Road # SWP-1 85.57          229,369.17    
10/21/2025 102125ACH7 Lakeland Electric 4283 BRIDLE BOOSTER WY # SWP 25.80          229,343.37    
10/21/2025 102125ACH4 Lakeland Electric LIGHTING DIST # SADDLE CREEK PH 1 1,810.60     227,532.77    
10/22/2025 102225ACH1 City of Aburndale Water Billing 08/20/25 to 09/19/25 83.42          227,449.35    
10/22/2025 102225ACH2 City of Aburndale Water Billing 08/20/25 to 09/19/25 32.55          227,416.80    
10/30/2025 200047 Business Observer, Inc. Invoice: 25-01611K (Reference: Legal Advertising.  ) 74.38          227,342.42    
10/30/2025 200048 Fast Property Services, LLC Invoice: FSP-0423 (Reference: Irrigation Repairs.  )  Invoice: FSP-677 (Reference: Removal of Oa... 11,525.00   215,817.42    
10/31/2025 BU - month end balance 228,486.75  80,287.30   215,817.42$  
11/03/2025 2019 IRS 125.82        215,691.60    
11/04/2025 2020 Abby M. Morrobell BOS Meeting 10/28/25 200.00        215,491.60    
11/04/2025 2021 Angela M. Martinez BOS Meeting 10/28/25 200.00        215,291.60    
11/04/2025 2022 Erica F. Miro Smith BOS Meeting 10/28/25 200.00        215,091.60    
11/04/2025 2023 Veronica L. Thomas BOS Meeting 10/28/25 200.00        214,891.60    
11/06/2025 200049 Fast Property Services, LLC Invoice: FSP-3587 (Reference: Overgrowth Clean up.  )  Invoice: FSP-3588 (Reference: Overgrowth ... 925.00        213,966.60    
11/06/2025 200050 Vesta Property Services Invoice: 429257 (Reference: Monthly Pool Service Nov 25.  ) 1,300.00     212,666.60    
11/07/2025 110725ACH1 Spectrum 4347 Trotters Way 10/18/25 - 11/17/25 150.00        212,516.60    
11/10/2025 200051 All American Lawn & Tree Specialist, LLC Invoice: 46312 (Reference: Pest Control.  ) 120.00        212,396.60    
11/10/2025 200052 Vesta Property Services Invoice: 429511 (Reference: Management Fees Nov 25.  ) 4,625.00     207,771.60    
11/12/2025 200053 Spinelli Property Group Invoice: INV-102725-01 - OCT (Reference: Message Board Install.  ) 450.00        207,321.60    
11/14/2025 Deposit 154.20         207,475.80    
11/14/2025 111425ACH1 City of Aburndale Water Billing 10/1/25 - 10/31/25 222.69        207,253.11    
11/19/2025 Deposit 1,600.00      208,853.11    
11/20/2025 2024 American Power Washing LLC Returned ck 200032 dtd 9/30/25 Pos Pay rejection 1,600.00     207,253.11    
11/21/2025 2025 FLORIDA DEPT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITFY 2025/2026 Special District Fee Invoice/Update Form 175.00        207,078.11    

Saddle Creek Preserve CDD
Check Register 

l



11/21/2025 112125ACH1 Lakeland Electric 4515 SADDLE CREEK RD # SWP-2 61.50   207,016.61    
11/21/2025 112125ACH2 Lakeland Electric 4515 Saddle Creek Road # SWP-1 82.74   206,933.87  
11/21/2025 112125ACH3 Lakeland Electric 4515 SADDLE CREEK RD # SWP-3 64.64   206,869.23    
11/21/2025 112125ACH5 Lakeland Electric LIGHTING DIST # SADDLE CREEK PH 1 1,843.02   205,026.21    
11/21/2025 112125ACH4 Lakeland Electric 4515 SADDLE CREEK RD # ENTR 1,616.90   203,409.31    
11/21/2025 112125ACH7 Lakeland Electric 4347 TROTTERS WY # REC 530.59   202,878.72    
11/21/2025 112125ACH6 Lakeland Electric 4283 BRIDLE BOOSTER WY # SWP 26.20   202,852.52  
11/25/2025 112525ACH2 City of Aburndale Water Billing 10/1/25 - 10/31/25 33.04          202,819.48  
11/25/2025 112525ACH1 City of Aburndale Water Billing 10/1/25 - 10/31/25 156.07        202,663.41  
11/25/2025 200054 Vesta Property Services Invoice: 429384 (Reference: Pool Supplies.  ) 472.10        202,191.31  
11/25/2025 200055 Vesta District Services Invoice: 429445 (Reference: Billable Expenses - Oct 2025.  ) 2,181.52   200,009.79  
11/25/2025 200056 Kilinski Van Wyk PLLC Invoice: 13549 (Reference: General Counsel Oct 25.  ) 4,843.39   195,166.40  
11/25/2025 200057 Landmark Engineering & Surveying Corp Invoice: 2210014-58 (Reference: Engineering Services.  ) 550.00        194,616.40  
11/30/2025 BU - month end balance 1,754.20   22,955.22   194,616.40$  
12/02/2025 200058 GHS Environmental Invoice: 2025-703 (Reference: Aquatic Weed Control.  )  Invoice: 2025-746 (Reference: Aquatic We... 3,080.00   191,536.40  
12/02/2025 200059 Vesta Property Services Invoice: 429674 (Reference: Pool Service Dec 25.  ) 1,300.00   190,236.40  
12/03/2025 2026 Fast Property Services, LLC 10,650.00   179,586.40  
12/04/2025 200060 All American Lawn & Tree Specialist, LLC Invoice: 46949 (Reference: Pest Control.  ) 120.00   179,466.40  
12/08/2025 120825ACH1 Spectrum 4347 Trotters Way 11/18/25 - 12/17/25 150.00   179,316.40  
12/09/2025 2027 Abby M. Morrobell BOS Meeting 11/25/25 200.00        179,116.40    
12/09/2025 2028 Angela M. Martinez BOS Meeting 11/25/25 200.00        178,916.40    
12/09/2025 2029 Erica F. Miro Smith BOS Meeting 11/25/25 200.00        178,716.40    
12/09/2025 2030 Veronica L. Thomas BOS Meeting 11/25/25 200.00        178,516.40    
12/11/2025 200061 Complete IT Corp Invoice: 18545 (Reference: 50% Deposit Install Access Control and Cameras.  ) 5,488.00   173,028.40    
12/15/2025 200062 Vesta District Services Invoice: 429999 (Reference: Management Fees Dec 25.  ) 4,625.00   168,403.40    
12/16/2025 121625ACH1 Lakeland Electric 4515 SADDLE CREEK RD # ENTR 1,489.40   166,914.00    
12/16/2025 121625ACH2 Lakeland Electric 4283 BRIDLE BOOSTER WY # SWP 27.30   166,886.70    
12/16/2025 121625ACH3 Lakeland Electric 4515 SADDLE CREEK RD # SWP-3 74.70   166,812.00  
12/16/2025 121625ACH4 Lakeland Electric LIGHTING DIST # SADDLE CREEK PH 1 1,843.02   164,968.98  
12/16/2025 121625ACH5 Lakeland Electric 4347 TROTTERS WY # REC 626.04        164,342.94  
12/16/2025 121625ACH6 Lakeland Electric 4515 Saddle Creek Road # SWP-1 88.21   164,254.73  
12/16/2025 121625ACH7 Lakeland Electric 4515 SADDLE CREEK RD # SWP-2 63.60   164,191.13  
12/18/2025 200063 Clean Star Services of Cental FL Invoice: 15583 (Reference: Monthly Cleaning Services July 25.  )  Invoice: 15823 (Reference: Mon... 3,425.00   160,766.13  
12/19/2025 200064 Kilinski Van Wyk PLLC Invoice: 13784 (Reference: Legal Services Nov 25.  ) 5,199.87   155,566.26  
12/19/2025 200065 Business Observer, Inc. Invoice: 25-01921K (Reference: Legal Advertising.  ) 70.00   155,496.26  
12/22/2025 200066 Fast Property Services, LLC Invoice: FSP-2703-a (Reference: Mulch replacement.  )  Invoice: FSP-2703 (Reference: Fence Repai... 3,525.00   151,971.26  
12/24/2025 122425ACH1 City of Aburndale Water Billing 11/1/25 - 11/30/25 74.62          151,896.64    
12/24/2025 122425ACH2 City of Aburndale Water Billing 11/1/25 - 11/30/25 33.04          151,863.60  
12/24/2025 122425ACH3 City of Aburndale Water Billing 11/1/25 - 11/30/25 231.81   151,631.79  
12/29/2025 200067 Clean Star Services of Cental FL Invoice: 16908 (Reference: Cleaning, Trash & Pet Stations Dec 25.  ) 685.00   150,946.79  
12/29/2025 200068 Alphagraphics Tampa Print Invoice: 253085 (Reference: Mailings.  ) 873.02   150,073.77  
12/29/2025 200069 Business Observer, Inc. Invoice: 25-01974K (Reference: Legal Advertising.  ) 111.56   149,962.21  
12/30/2025 2031 Abby M. Morrobell Christmas Decorations 759.74   149,202.47  
12/31/2025 BU - month end balance - 45,413.93 149,202.47$  
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